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Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Small box of stockcards of stamps of mixed world countries (little UK), not big on numbers 


but generally higher-than-average scarcity. Total catalogue stated to be about £8,000. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

2
Carton containing a world collection probably representing at least two generations, and 


largely stopping about the 1960s. Several albums, some having been taken from the earliest 


album. General spread, with occasional better, especially some early mint Germany (1872-


99 issues), and a poor penny black. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
£240.

3
Useful mixed carton with strength in Gibraltar, Nigeria, Jamaica, UK, Rhodesia, although 


other countries also. Some on pages, others in stockbooks, etc., and inc. some covers. A 


few accessories also. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£180.

4
Decent mix in medium carton. All-world with good variety, mainly on pages or stockcards, 


and a high proportion being items worth at least a pound or two, or at least less often seen. 


(Many 100s) (
..

..
..
..
..
£150.

5
Large carton with a neat little Commonwealth colln. in album (mainly 1930s-60s), stock-


books of Commonwealth and UK, printed album collns. of Australia and New Zealand, 


general world albums, plus four albums of UK FDCs, and others loose. (1,000s) 
£120.

6
Huge lot in three boxes comprising 32 mixed loose-leaf albums of world stamps, remaind-


ered to a greater or lesser extent. Nothing seen of value, but really big quantity. (
£120.

7
General lot with strength in UK, in three briefcases and loose. UK includes quite a nice 


3-margin penny black, other QV, and a poor mint 1948 S.W. £1. Mixed other countries inc. 


some Commonwealth medium values, some Palestine. Also a few mounts and accessories. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

8
Old Strand album with unimpressive world collection (but inc. two poor Penny Blacks) 


(100s), an older Heitmann’s album with world collection of mainly 19th Century inc. some 


better (e.g. Netherlands, Italian States, Cape Triangulars) but in typically mixed condition 


(100s), and a few others loose. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

9
General world collection in ten ring-binders. Condition is mixed, but decent wide range. 


The UK includes a few better used phosphors, and roughly £90+ face in m.m. commems. 


(c.10,000) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

10
Carton with stockbooks of Malta, Poland, San Marino (reasonable), and Spain, WWF sets, 


maxi-cards, and FDCs on pages, small album of 1945-46 Victory, card of Newfoundland 


(mixed quality), a few Falklands Dependencies, a couple of Boy's Brigade 1897-98 mem-


bership cards, album of royalty, plus several junior world albums, etc. (1,000s) 
£100.

11
Large carton, being one of our own shop’s tidy-outs. Contains stuff that hasn’t sold, some 


that we never wanted in the first place, some we realise we’ll never get round to sorting, 


the remains of properties we have bought perhaps to get one item, and so on. All world – 


stamps, some covers, mixed odds and ends. Many pages, 1,000s of loose, occasional bits of 


mint, couple of old albums, etc. Some decent pickings to be had with patience. (
£100.

12
Vaguely similar large carton, with more by way of loose stamps, and inc. a four-volume 


Encyclopædia of Antiques. 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

13
Carton containing a dozen stockbooks, stockalbums, and other folders, with thousands of 


world stamps, much foreign. 
..
..
..
..
..
75.

14
Fifteen A4-size stockbooks in carton with very varied world contents. (1,000s) 
75.

15
Odds at the end of a large property – stockbook of mainly modern mint Canada, stockbook 


of mainly cheap Vatican, New Zealand 1998 Year Book, a few pages of opts. on UK QE inc. 


some Castles, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

16
Assortment inc. two volumes of Leaders of the World Locomotives, 2002 album of Q.M.


PNCs, album of Olympics, another of Aircraft, books from UK and Ireland POs, etc. 
70.

17
Ten A4-size stockbooks, plus four of mixed sizes, very varied world contents. (1,000s) 
60.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

18
Big lot inc. several albums of Commonwealth and world, and thousands of world stamps 


(some on pages) in envelopes. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

19
The shop’s charity box, quite big and hearty this time, with a number of albums, loose 


stamps, kiloware, various odds and ends, a few coins, pair of 1995 Commonwealth catalo-


gues, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

20
Old Utile album, dated 1907, with contents up to about 1940. Odd bits of interest here and 


there. (Roughly 1,200) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

21
Chocolate box filled with world stamps on and off paper. Many earlier and very little after 


about 1940s. Spotted are average C.o.G.H. triangular 4d and 6d used, W.Germany 1949 


Wichern 30pf f.u. (cat.£120.), etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

22
Mainly foreign colln. in nine albums, though much of the bulk is in unused pages. Bias to 


Latin America, and strength up to about 1940s. (1,000s) (
..
..
50.

23
Half-a-dozen general world albums, the bulk of which is remaindered and sometimes a bit 


tatty, but one includes a UK penny black (torn down one side), and 1841 1d imperf with MC 


as well as “STRATHD” of a Scots Local cancel. Some loose also. (100s) (
..
50.

24
World remainders with thousands of loose stamps, a few mint UK (mainly in p.packs), 


three stockbooks (inc. a few u.m. A.A.T.), general album, etc. (1,000s) 
..
50.

25
Two stockalbums, album, and others with world mix, a high percentage mint. (1,000s) 
50.

26
Bulky lot in large carton and medium box, with thousands of world stamps, mixed covers, 


shoebox of UK PHQ cards, postcards, several albums of UK FDCs, much dupl. USA, cheap 


junior albums, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

27
Six albums and two stockbooks of world, covering only alphabetical bites of the world, and 


with very many Netherlands and Colonies. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

28
Decent mixed carton, with a big bundle of album pages (world mix, from a variety of 


collections), thousands of world stamps in packets, a few cards, etc. (1,000s) (

45.

29
Small world selection of mainly earlier inc. Norway 1905 1kr and 1kr50 surcharges heavy 


m.m. (cat.£83.), Japan 1922 8s Mt. Fuji m.m. (£34.), and USA 1894 Fresno and San 


Francisco Bicycle Mail Route 25c label unused, etc. Mixed condition. (47)
..
40.

30
A few pages from an old album with a few medium value USA (best in 1910s-20s, inc. 


1913 Panama-Pacific 2c, 5c, 10c yellow heavy m.m.), plus Belgium, odd others. (c.450)
40.

31
Large carton with remainder colln. of wildlife, a remainder world colln., large stockbook of 


flora & fauna, plus many other stamps in little stockbooks, plastic tubs, etc. 
..
40.

32
Four stockbooks of world stamps, mainly pictorials, some sets and m.s. included. (100s) (
40.

33
An album of u.m. USA 1948-79 (100s), another of Princess Diana stamps and covers, and a 


third of Space (mainly u.m.). (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

34
Two Strand albums with general world collections, largest nos. in 1960s/70s. (c.6,000) (
35.

35
Flat box of world stamps on stockcards, some packets, a few covers, etc. (100s) 
35.

36
Remainder collection of France and Andorra, stockbook of dupl. used UK inc. modern high 


values, stockbook of mixed foreign, and a few others. 
..
..
35.

37
Mix in carton of mixed world loose or in stockbooks etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

38
Large but cheap lot with a suitcase of assorted, plus album pages, bundle of covers, remain-


der albums, but also some old magazines and other philatelic detritus. (1,000s) (
30.

39
Box of loose stamps, pages, remainder albums. (1,000s) 
..
..
30.

40
Black case of all-sorts – loose, stockleaves, etc. 
..
..
..
30.

41
Assortment in box, the main part being a bundle of remainder club books. Also includes a 


few mint UK etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

42
Plastic tub with bundle of stockcards of UK and Commonwealth, a few foreign. (100s) (
30.

43
Tiny suitcase with ten small stockbooks inc. one each of Benin and of Indian States. Also a 


few others inc. some KG6 Montserrat. (100s) (
..
..
..
30.

44
A printed album of W.Germany mainly 1968-82 (mainly u.m., some adhering), plus a small 


colln. of Space, and two empty albums. (
..
..
..
..
26.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

45
Folder of items unsold in a stamp club's “Bring & Buy Sale”. All-world, some at reasonable 


prices, some greatly overpriced, mixed quality. S.t.c. £1,000+, PTSA £278. (100s) 
26.

46
Odd little mix of a few UK QE Castles, Commonwealth (inc. S.Africa pairs s.t.c.£80.), 


couple of Norway, etc. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

47
Three stockbooks with small ranges of Luxembourg, Ireland, and Liechtenstein, plus empty 


Senator album, and a few other odds. (
..
..
..
..
26.

48
Old Victory album with partly remaindered world colln., a few odd better, couple of USA 


Army Franks, etc. (c.1,500) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

49
Small Commonwealth colln. in folder (100s), plus world in Strand album (100s) 
20.

50
Small suitcase of world odds – also includes a 15/8/1945 newspaper reporting Japan's 


surrender. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

51
A framed set of the 12 UK Millennium sets of 1999 (produced by Royal Mail), plus a few 


late-1960s UK p.packs (wrappers replaced), a few mint W.Germany, etc. (
..
20.

52
Long box with world (non-UK) off-paper mix. Approx. 340g net weight. (1,000s) (
20.

53
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

54
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

55
A similar lot, net weight c.240g. (
..
..
..
..
15.

56
British Commonwealth; mint and used collection in album, up to about 1960, with useful 


stamps throughout. Better countries inc. Australian States, Hong Kong, India/States, Labuan/


N.Borneo,  , Mauritius, New Republic, New Zealand, St.Helena, Sierra Leone, and Tobago. 


Also includes 1954 damaged cover Australia to Edinburgh salvaged from Singapore Comet 


crash, and a less significant album of foreign. (100s) 

..
..
£300.

57
--; useful mint and used collection in SG King George VI album. Many definitive short sets 


included, some full sets, plus various commem sets. The UK is complete inc. 1939-48 and 


1951 high value sets m.m. Tone spots in some places. (c.2,000+) 
..
..
£300.

58
--; attractive collection in album, with very little after KG5. Includes some m.m. short sets, 


some better in e.g. Australia, Newfoundland, New Zealand. (c.1,000) Also a few loose and 


covers. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

59
--; attractive u.m. colln. in five albums, covering about 45 different countries (almost all 


islands, much West Indies and Pacific), each starting about 1973/74, and finishing at 


various dates between 1974 and 1980. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
£200.

60
--; bundle of items previously unsold in one of our Buy or Bid sales, mainly older to middle-


periods, inc. fair number of UK, and generally catalogued at a few pounds per item. S.t.c. 


£7,000+ (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

61
--; a generally similar lot, priced to sell at £600. (100s) (
..
..
£240.

62
--; another generally similar lot, some more modern. PTSA £400+ (100s) (
..
£150.

63
--; another in the same style, some modern, a few Portugal also. PTSA £450+ (100s) (
£150.

64
--; mixed collection in two old springback binders with stamps up to about early 1960s. 


Best are in KG5 which has some moderate mint. (c.1,650) 
..
..
70.

65
--; big fat album with a general colln. probably mainly formed in the 1940s, and having a 


decent general spread, with odd better values here and there. (1,000s) 
..
60.

66
--; folder with Bahamas KG5-QE, Gibraltar, Malta, Zil Elwagne Sesel, and a few others. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

67
--; small two-volume colln. up to about 1960, with fair number of Malaya, a few Victoria 


(Australia), some medium values throughout. (c.900) 

..
..
45.

68
--; two-volume collection in New Age albums, of mint and used QE mainly up to about 


1965, inc. loads of stamps in the roughly 50p/£1/£2 catalogue bracket. (100s) 
..
45.

69
--; varied lot of mint (u.m./m.m.) in three slim stockbooks and on a few pages. (c.850) 
45.

70
--; medium stockbook of mint sets and singles (c.650); also a Scottish 1830 entire. 
35.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

71
British Commonwealth; just a small seln. on a few old sales sheets, but inc. C.o.G.H. 


triangular 4d (3), 6d, 1/- average/poor used, British Guiana KG5, Burma KG6, etc. (c.145)
30.

72
--; album with UK collection 1841-1970 (inc. 1948 Olympics set on illus FDC – fair only), 


plus Australia and New Zealand. 
..
..
..
..
30.

73
--; five stockbooks plus others on album leaves etc. of Australia, Canada, and New Zealand. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

74
--; packet with approx. 150 used Victorian stamps - mixed countries and quality. 
18.

75
--; Pacific; varied mix with a folder of early to modern Solomon Islands stamps, bundle of 


Solomons covers (mainly 1970s, variety of pmks.), a folder of Gilbert & Ellice inc. KG6 


defins inc. shades and blocks and a few modern FDCs, etc. Interesting assortment. (100s) 
80.

76
--; Omnibus; 1937 Coronation colln. in little old home-made stockbook, with mint 


complete (202, mainly fine u.m. and cat.£180., but a little toning in places), and a range of 


f.u. (c.120). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

77
--; --; five albums of 1978 Coron. Anniv., 1992 Accession Anniv. (mainly), 1995 Q.Mother, 


and 1996 70th Birthday. Comprises u.m. sets and m.s., FDCs, and PNCs. (100s) 
60.

78
--; --; 1983 Commonwealth Day The Commonwealth Collection in printed album comp-


rising 58 u.m. sets and 2 black prints. Total cat. approx.£90. (
..
..
15.

79
--; --; 1986 Queen's 60th Birthday colln. comprising u.m. set and FDC for 23 countries. 
15.

80
Foreign; large shoebox with hundreds of stockcards of Europe and overseas. Quite good 


variety. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

81
--; two-volume New Ideal album for stamps to 1936, containing a decent general spread, 


remaindered in places, though apparently mainly cheaper material. Albums in reasonable 


well-used condition, but vol.1 starting to split. (1,000s) 
..
..
45.

82
--; decent m. & u. collection in album, up to about 1930s, with strength in Europe, some 


better values/sets. (c.1,300) Also just a few loose mixed. 
..
..
45.

83
--; Movaleaf album with a pertly remaindered colln. up to about 1940s. Inc. China 


“Officially Sealed” label, Egypt, France 1929-33 5f and 10f defin m.m. (cat.£26. and £130.), 


1934 Cartier 1f50 m.m. (£55.), etc. (c.1,200) 
..
..
..
40.

84
Latin America; stockbook of mainly 1940-60 issues in u.m. fourblocks (c.200 blocks, 1 


m.s.). Also 21 similar blocks of Argentina 1930s-80s. S.t.c.£530+ (
..
60.

85
Middle East; Saudi Arabia 1977 “Four Imams” fourblock u.m. (cat.£27.), 1988 Holy 


Mosques m.s. u.m. (£49.), and Syria 1958 Damascus Fair miniature sheet u.m. (2, cat.£130. 


each). Total cat.£336.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

86
Scandinavia; two stockbooks of various countries mainly used (some mint in Finland) 


(c.1,800). Also a few pages of Sweden, and a card of D.W.I. 
..
..
35.

87
Thematic; Birds; presentation folder with a range of mint single stamps c.1979-81, each 


stamp on printed card with illustration of the bird. (108) (
..
..
15.

88
--; --; small selection of Falcons/Falconry comprising m.m./u.m. (25) and used (4), s.t.c. 


£100+
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

89
--; Disney; u.m. colln. in two albums (c.250, 29 m.s., 15 covers) 
..
..
20.

90
--; Football; two Westminster collections - “European Football” and “World Cup Collection”, 


plus album of 1985 Arbroath FC commem covers. (100s) 
..
..
20.

91
--; Health; collection in slim stockbook and old stockalbum, of medicine, nursing, Red 


Cross, nutrition, etc. Includes W.Germany 1955 Nightingale 40pf u.m. (cat.£38.), New 


South Wales 1897 Hospital 1/- optd. “Specimen” (c.£100., fair only), etc. (c.500) 
40.

92
--; Horses; 1972-95 (approx.) u.m. collection in Lindner printed album (text in German) 


from a wide variety of countries (c.170, 34 m.s.) Also 7 covers inc. three signed by 


W.German 1988 Olympic medal winners. (
..
..
..
45.

93
--; --; extensive and attractive collection written-up on pages, of mixed horses inc. as mail 


carriers, largely European. (c.210, 8 m.s., 110 covers/cards/others) (
..
35.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued. 

94
Thematic; Maritime; mainly c.1992 u.m. colln. in printed album (c.200. 57 m.s., 2 


banknote covers), nearly all Columbus. 
..
..
..
..
40.

95
--; Railways; world mix in stockalbum (c.500), plus some others. 
..
12.

96
--; Royalty; medium stockbook with Commonwealth range, mainly mint, of English and 


British monarchs, inc. a seln. of about 90 Victorian stamps mint or unused. (c.500) 
50.

97
--; --; three albums of mainly u.m. stamps and covers, much Prince William material, all 


Westminster items. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

(
--; Shipping; see Covers.

98
--; War; Westminster History of World War II in two albums, with Marshall Islands FDCs 


(31), various PNCs (12), various 1946 issues. 
..
..
..
24.

99
--; Wildlife; three albums of WWF issues, generally u.m. set, maxi-cards, and set of FDCs 


for each country (c.29 issues) 
..
..
..
..
..
45.

100
Covers; five albums of modern UK Royal Family and others in similar vein, inc. about 25 


with coins or medallions, plus a few UK FDCs, and some u.m. stamps. (
..
60.

101
--; carton of loose covers, mainly commercial, strength very roughly 1930s-70s. (100s) 
24.

102
--; bundle of varied world covers, mainly FDCs of mixed countries, a few commercial. 


(c.120) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

103
--; 1988 album of “Great Airplanes of Europe” (66), two albums of 1983-89 “Flora and 


Fauna of the World” (112), and a few stamps. 
..
..
..
20.

104
--; Aviation; 1970-82 selection of ten Concorde covers, all but two signed (signatures inc. 


1979 Norris, Duffey, Britton, McMahon, 1980 Morris, Rendall, 1982 Ross.
..
40.

105
--; Military; colln. comprising three albums of Royal Engineers commem covers c.1972-82, 


many signed (sometimes same cover with different signatures), plus two albums about same 


period of world (mainly Commonwealth and USA) covers with military uniforms etc. Some 


others. (c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

(
--; --; see also UK Philatelic Covers.

106
--; Shipping; small collection comprising UK 1969 Ships FDC with Lloyd's of London 


special handstamp (scarce), 1984 Lloyd's List Commonwealth FDCs (17), and 1988 Lloyd's 


of London Commonwealth FDCs (17). 
..
..
..
..
30.

107
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; mixed collection in three albums, approx. 2000-09, of 


UK, Isle of Man, and mixed other countries. Mainly Mercury/Westminster. (30) 
65.

108
--; --; c.1990-99 album of world (inc. a few UK) covers, inc. three silver coins. (28) 
70

109
--; --; four albums of 2002 Golden Jubilee material, nearly all PNCs, three of these with 


silver coins. (29) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

110
Perfins; packet with mainly UK (c.300 pre-QE, c.100 QE), plus mixed foreign (c.100).
30.

111
--; packet of world with very little modern. (c.250)
..
..
..
26.

112
--; a similar lot, stronger in non-Commonwealth. (c250)
..
..
..
26.

113
Cinderella; stockbook of fiscals, charity, publicity labels, plus other odds. (100s) (
20.

(
--; see also Canada, Denmark, Peru.

(
Forgeries; see Nigeria (Southern Nigeria).

114
Literature; Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World catalogue, 2008 edition, 5 volumes in 


colour. Ex-library, but excellent condition. 
..
..
..
40.

115
--; Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970, 2009 edition, in 


good but obviously used condition. (
..
..
..
..
15.

116
Supplies (Second-Hand); four empty stockbooks (2 of 16-page, one each at 30- and 32-


page), all decent condition. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

117
--; five cover albums (mixed) and an unused Adaptable stamp album. 
..
18.

118
--; Seahorse Philatelic Publishers printed album for Hong Kong 1862-1997, unused. 
10.

119
--; big bundle of Hagner-type black pages in good condition, some as new. (c.99 single-


sided, 10 double-sided), plus three standard-sized springback binders, and two others. 
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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COLLECTABLES



BANKNOTES

120
Small bundle of world notes, unfortunately often with sticky tape remains. Includes in face 


value of relatively modern; Germany 10dm, NZ $15, USA $36, Scotland £8, other British 


Isles £8½. (48)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

121
Folder with cheap foreign mix (38), plus a mix of Scottish (8) and English (5). (
45.

122
Banknote Literature; Scottish Banknotes by James Douglas (1975), 20th Century Scottish 


Banknotes, Vol.1 by Douglas (1984), and English Paper Money by Duggleby (1990) (
15.

123
Scotland; 1924-55 slightly duplicated selection of circulated £1 notes of Clydesdale & 


North of Scotland Bank, Commercial Bank, and Union Bank - between 1 and 4 each of 12 


different notes/dates in varied condition. (28)
..
..
..
£100.

124
--; Union Bank of Scotland Ltd.; 1916 (25 July) “square” £1 note, in fine condition. Some 


general wear – more so at right – creases, odd marks, but generally a pleasing appearance. 


SC901d.

..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

125
Mix in box mainly bundled into issues, the majority from commoner sets, but inc. Carreras 


History of Army Uniforms (38 odds) and a few others less often seen. (100s) (
..
30.

126
--; Wix; 1934 Kensitas silk flags – 388 mixed sorted into envelopes, all in good condition in 


original wrappers. Also a few world banknotes.
..
..
..
45.

127
Trade Cards; small shoebox with hundreds of Panini football cards, plus one bundle of 


Skybox Star Trek Deep Space Nine cards. (
..
..
..
24.



COINS

128
Eleven presentation boxes, mainly of modern commemorative coins from a wide variety of 


countries (little UK), and nearly all silver/silver proof. Most are from Westminster 


Collection, some from MDM. Some are arranged by country or theme e.g. Royalty, 


Discovery of Americas, USA, China, Eurozone, Canada, Ships & Explorers. (Approx. 200 


silver, 8 others) . ▲..
..
..
..
..
..
£1,000.

129
Shoebox of single coins or sets in wallets, folders, or boxes. Mix of UK and other countries, 


and inc. four UK silver Britannias (1998, 1999, 2001, 2002), silver 1oz coins of Australia, 


Canada, and USA, USA 1888 silver dollar, other silver, some proof, etc. (c.37 items) (
£200.

130
Mix in presentation boxes, mainly modern items, largely (or all) purchased from West-


minster Collection, inc. commem £5 coins, several silver proofs, etc. (37) 
..
£150.

131
Mixed box with Marshall Islands 1991 boxed set of 24 x $10 “WW2 Aircraft”, seven UK 


sets/folders, mixed loose world coins, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
75.

132
Mainly UK mix in box, with all-sorts from silver threepences to commem crowns, modern 


UK sets to US silver dollar. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

133
World mix in box, some on pages, others loose. Inc. a few silver, some modern commem 


£5, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

134
Large metal cash book (locked open) with a heap of mixed world coins, mainly loose though 


some in smaller tins/boxes within. (Many 100s) Gross weight 16.3kg. (
..
50.

135
Metal hat box with a heavy load of mainly pre-decimal UK halfpennies, pennies, brass 


threepences, and some higher. Appears to be simply bulk cheap material. Also a cash box 


of cheaper mixed foreign coins. (100s) Gross weight c.17½kg (
..
..
40.

136
Jewelry box of mainly UK, with numerous commem crowns (inc. one @ £5), some older 


silver (1819 crown, 1889 crown, 1887 4/-), plus a small bag of foreign which includes some 


silver and some currency. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

137
Small mix inc. several UK commem crowns, plus a metal AA grille badge, etc. (
10.

138
United Kingdom; album with crowns of 1820, 1844, 1887, 1894, several later commem, 


double florin of 1889, and a few others. 
..
..
..
..
80.
Stamps and Collectables, 6 (now 13) December 2010
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COLLECTABLES, continued.


COINS

139
United Kingdom; selection of Royal Mint silver proof items in original boxes comprising 


1977 Jubilee crown, 1981 Wedding crown, 1994 £1, D.Day £2, 1995 £1, Peace £2, UN £2, 


1996 Football £2, Football piedfort £2, 1997 £2, Golden Wedding £5, Diana £5. Also 


Alderney 1995 War £1 silver proof. (13) 
..
..
..
..
80.

140
--; shoebox of duplicated commemorative crowns, some in boxes, comprising 1951 (5), 


1953 (37), 1960 (5), 1965 (50), 1972 (12), 1977 (21), 1980 (3), and 1981 (18). (Total = 


151) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

141
--; proof set for 1970, and two each of 1971-77. (13) Also five other unofficial sets. (
35.

142
--; eight Whitman-style folders with contents, inc. forty pre-1947 shillings. (
..
30.

143
--; 1994-97 silver proof £1 set in original case (4 coins). (
..
..
20.

144
--; proof sets for 1986, 1993, 1994, 1997, 2007, and 2009, all in original boxes.
 (
60.

145
--; proof sets of 1995, 1996, and 1997. 
..
..
..
..
26.

146
--; 1912 Trade Dollar, VF.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

147
Isle of Man; 1994 one-twentieth Angel (0.05oz gold) unc.
..
..
35.

148
Gold Coins; United Kingdom; 1889 sovereign, F/VF. ▲
..
..
£160.

149
--; --; 1907 half sovereign, F/VF. ▲
..
..
..
..
80.

150
--; --; 1925 sovereign, EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

151
--; --; 2004 half sovereign, EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
80.

152
--; --; 2009 sovereign, unc., in 2009 philatelic cover. ▲
..
..
..
£160.

153
--; Cook Islands; 2008-9 three tiny $1 coins, each AGW 0.0321oz. ▲
..
60.

154
--; Tuvalu; 1993 Coronation Anniversary $100, proof. (AGW 0.1458oz). ▲
..
£100.



MEDALS

155
WW1 standard pair named to “3025 PTE. J.A.MORROW. R.SCOTS”; also another WW1 


Victory medal, WW2 1939-1945 Star, and a few odd other tie pins etc. (
..
20.

156
WW1 group of three miniatures comprising Military Medal and Bar, BWM, and Victory 


Medal. Accompanying note suggests R.Wilson (Ypres) as recipient.

..
20.

157
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-1945 Star, France and Germany Star, BWM, and 


Defence medal, primitively mounted on board with photograph of grave of recipient 


(Normandy Campaign).
..
..
..
..
..
30.

158
WW2 pair comprising 1939-1945 Star and BWM, with original box (some suggestion of 


involvement with SOE or intelligence ?); also a WW1 Princess Mary’s Gift Box. (
20.

159
Japan; 1937-45 “China Incident” War Medal. Also a UK 1937 KE8 Coronation medallion, 


and just a few coins. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.



POSTCARDS

160
Mixed bundle inc. A.R.Quinton (20), various Ships (20), Miniature Railways (12), views 


published by Cynicus (10), one Louis Wain, one Chung Ling Soo, etc. Also 15 of the 


Godfrey Phillips postcard-style cigarette cards Our Dogs/Our Puppies. (
..
40.

161
Small mix inc. several bowling greens (11 older, 7 modern), British royalty (13), and 


Yorkshire verses (6).
..
..
..
..
..
15.

162
Small mix inc. four WW1 silks, a few plain cards (faults) with Balquhidder Station c.d.s., 


and just a few others.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
New Zealand; see covers (lot 343).

163
Subjects; three fruitboxes of modern world cards mainly sorted by subject, largely used. 


(Estimated c.5,500) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

164
Shipping; coloured artist card by Fred Mitchell of RMS Titanic at sea, used though with 


stamp largely peeled off (just possible to see May 1912 of postmark).
..
20.
Telephone bids are accepted, but should be confirmed in writing.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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COLLECTABLES, continued.


POSTCARDS, continued.

165
Modern Cards; three fruitboxes of mainly UK and foreign views, mainly used. (Estimated 


c.8,000+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

166
--; three shoeboxes of UK and foreign, used and unused. (Estimated c.2,500) Also some 


modern Esso medallions etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
30.



OTHER CATEGORIES

167
Ephemera; nine programmes inc. one for Charlie Chaplin's The Great Dictator (cover 


grubby), others mainly theatre/musicals, eight 1936 menus from Maison Prunier (good 


artwork), etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

168
--; mix of shipping material (mainly menus, passenger lists, brochures, etc.), mainly 1930s-


50s liners inc. France, Queen Mary, Normandie, Nieuw Amsterdam. (c.50+ items) 
40.

169
Maps; 1785 map by Bligh and Cook entitled “CHRISTMAS ISLAND, Latitude……, 


Discovered in the Ships Resolution and Discovery, 1777”, printed area 22 x 20½cm, and in 


fine condition. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

170
Masonic; silver medal from Lodge St. Michael’s Kilwinning Dumfries, 1931. (
15.

171
Model Vehicles; box of “Models of Yesteryear”, mixed scales about 1:48, slight dupl., in 


boxes. (18) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

172
--; nineteen different Burago model sports cars in 1:18 scale, all in original boxes. (
75.

173
--; seven different Mira model cars (saloon, police, pick-up, sports) in 1:18 scale, all in 


original boxes. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

174
--; nine different model sports cars in 1:18 scale by Revell (4), Maisto (3), and Anson (2), 


plus a 1:18 scale VW Combi by Solido, all in original boxes. (10) (
..
40.

175
--; colln. of thirty-three different Gilbow model buses in 1:76 scale, all in original boxes. (
50.

176
--; box of eighteen different Corgi buses (two of these in boxes sets of two), plus a boxes set 


of four, and another by Creative Master. (
..
..
..
..
40.

(
Postal Orders; see UK (Postal Orders)




VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 30 November to Saturday 4 December; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6). 7th to 11th December viewing available.
Monday 13 December; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).
To all our customers;
As the year draws towards its end, and we start looking towards the next,

May we wish you Peace and Happiness over the Christmas period,

and Good Luck and Good Health in 2011.

At the same time, we thank you for your continued interest and custom, and look forward to our little break (see holiday dates here) and to another busy year to come.

Christmas and New Year Holiday dates

Open as normal to Friday 24 December 

Open Friday 31 December 10-3

Closed Saturday 25 to Tuesday 28 December 

Closed Saturday 1 to Monday 3 January 2011

Open Wednesday 29 December 10-6

Open as normal from Tuesday 4 January 2011

Open Thursday 30 December 10-6
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Classified by Country

177
Afghanistan; 1907-60s mix in stockbook of sheets, blocks, and strips, mainly fine though 


some poorer. S.t.c.£970. (c.500) 
..
..
..
..
45.

178
--; m. & u. lot in small stockbook, a little dupl., largely 1950s-60s. S.t.c.£310+, plus some 


appendix. (400+) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

179
--; 1890s-1960s duplicated lot on stockleaves. (100s) 
..
..
..
26.

180
--; 1950S-70s bundles of commercial covers, inc. one bundle with postmarks from smaller 


offices (some of these no longer surviving), one bisect. (c.195) 
..
..
40.

181
Ascension; 1973-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
35.

182
Australian States; selection of covers and cards, and of used/unused postal stationery, of 


mixed states. (c.50) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

183
--; New South Wales; 1850-1910 mainly used collection on stockleaves, from 1850-51 


“View” 2d g.u. (cat. minimum £150.), numerous other cat. pounds each. S.t.c.£1,000+ (180)
80.

184
--; --; duplicated mainly used lot on stockleaves with numbers of the engraved issues inc. 


values to1/-, 2/-. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

185
--; Queensland; 1907-11 ½d deep green in two u.m. marginal blocks, each of thirty, mainly 


fine. SG 286, cat.£1.75 each = £105.
..
..
..
..
20.

186
Australia; seln. of duplicated KG5 Heads mainly u. in packets, but some mint also. (100s) 
30.

187
--; 1937-50 selection of five coil pairs – 1937-49 1d maroon u.m. (SG 181a cat.£14.), 2d 


scarlet m.m. with coil join (some stained perfs, folded perfs, 184a, £350.), 2d bright purple 


u.m. (185a, £45.), 1942-50 1d u.m. (off-centre, 203a, £22.), and 2d  bright purple (short 


perfs, 205b, £90.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

188
--; 1943-45 seln. of nine covers (mainly Tattersalls) with mixed FPO cancels, censor marks, 


etc. Mixed condition.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

189
--; 1940s-87 mint colln. in stockbook with slight dupl. (1,000+) (
..
..
70.

190
--; 1966 Navigators set (4) with SPECIMEN opts., fine but mounted. SG 400s-403s (cat. 


£75. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

191
--; 1973-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
30.

192
--; bundle of modern booklets. Face value roughly $180. (44) 
..
..
50.

193
--; box filled with mainly postal stationery (pre-stamped envelopes and others), plus some 


maxi-cards, presentation packs, and others, plus a cover album also of PSEs. (Est. c.500) 
40.

194
--; stockbook of mainly modern used, plus remainder used colln. in album. (100s) (
20.

195
Barbados; interesting folder of covers and cards inc. 1905 and 1907 cards with UK and 


Grenada stamps cancelled “Posted on Board”, other Edwardian postcards, postal stationery 


inc. two used QV reg. envelopes, little presentation folders for 1969 and 1979 UPU 


Congresses, etc. (c.40) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

196
--; 1965-97 folder of mainly illus. FDCs, one or two other items. (54) 
..
15.

197
Belarus; 1992-99 (approx.) bundle of covers, mainly commercial, much postal stationery 


with adhesives, a few philatelic, unused p.stat. (c.150+) 
..
..
15.

198
Belgium; 1952 UPU Congress set (12) m.m. (S.o.W. cat.£315. for u.m.)
..
45.

199
Bermuda; 1938-52 dupl. lot of KG6 defins to 1/- in stockbook, mainly used. (c.300) (
40.

200
British Antarctic Territory; 1963 original defin set (i.e. first £1 only) mounted mint, a few 


rough perfs on £1. SG 1-15 (cat. c.£150. for u.m.)
..
..
..
24.

201
British Indian Ocean Territory; 1968-75 (Birds) virtually complete u.m., plus a few 


Z.E.S. (114)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

202
Brunei; 1906-22 small but useful m. & u. seln. on old page inc. 1906 overprints 5c on 16c 


f.u. (small thin), 30c on 16c m.m., 1907-10 set (11) mixed m./u., etc. S.t.c.£500.
80.

203
Canada; Newfoundland; 1897 400th Anniv. set (missing 15c) very heavy m.m. - the 3c 


used, a couple no gum, and several with faults. SG 66-79 cat. c.£276.; also 1928-29 


Publicity (DLR) 6c to 9c, and 12c to 30c m.m. (mainly fine), cat. c.£80.
..
40.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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204
Canada; Newfoundland; 1897 400th Anniv. 4c in u.m. corner marginal six-block. SG 69, 


cat.£10. each = £60. (for m.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

205
--; --; 1933 Gilbert set (14) l.m.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
35.

206
--; Prince Edward Island; 1861 perf.9 3d – two used examples; one of decent appearance 


with barred cancel but crease and some short perfs etc., the other with bar and pen cancels 


and various faults. SG 3, cat.£425. each = £850.
..
..
..
40.

207
Canada; 1852-57 Beaver 3d on medium/thin wove paper, good used with four margins, but 


a cancel that looks like pencil lines. SG 5 cat.£190.
..
..
..
24.

208
--; 1859-1980 m. & u. collection in Lighthouse printed album. Early years more sketchy and 


in quite mixed condition but still with useful, moderate KE7/KG5, stronger from KG6 when 


colln. becomes more complete and quality is generally better though some m.m. still in 


1960s, then mainly u.m. (c.950) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

209
--; 1870-97 Small Queens duplicated used selection of 1c (66) and 3c (c.600).
..
30.

210
--; 1897 Jubilee $5 sound used but with very heavy cancel, blunt perf, and a very tiny thin. 


SG 140 cat.£650.
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

211
--; 1897 Jubilee $2, 1897-98 defin 6c (2), 8c (6), 1898-1902 7c (2), 8c (3), 10c (2), 20c (2), 


1903-12 50c, all about average sound used. Cat.£850.
..
..
..
90.

212
--; 1898-1902 set (missing 7c and 20c) mixed m.m. (½c no gum, 5c thinned), plus both 


1899 2c surcharges, and 1898 Xmas 2c (2 shades) mixed m.m. Cat.£767. (13)
..
70.

213
--; 1908 Quebec 5c, 7c (3), 10c, 15c (2), 20c (5), and 1903-12 KE7 50c, all about average 


sound used. Cat.£1,079.
..
..
..
..
..
90.

214
--; 1973-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
20.

215
--; Officials; 1950-52 “G” opt. on 10c in u.m. block of 50 (full sheet missing lower 


margin ?). SG O185 cat.£3 each = £150.
..
..
..
..
24.

216
--; Revenues; 1930 Weights and Measures 10c, 15c, 20c, 30c, 50c, 75c, $1.50, $2, $5, and 


$10, each in u.m. fourblock (the 10c as two pairs). Barefoot cat.£100.
..
20.

217
--; --; British Columbia Law Stamps (probably 1912 issue) 30c orange reconstructed sheet 


of 25 used examples, outer edges of sheet imperf, mixed condition with mainly punch 


cancels. Barefoot 21, cat.£5 each = £125. Also a similar part reconstruction of 50c brown 


(21, shades)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

218
--; --; 1915 Inland Revenue War Tax 25c red complete sheet of 100 with gum, all with a 


“B. of C./CANCELLED” rubber stamp (except, strangely, the central fourblock). 
..
15.

219
Cayman Islands; 1938 original defin set (missing later 2½d, 3d) l.m.m. (cat. c.£84. for u.m.)
20.

220
China; 1913-33 (1923-33) second Peking printing 4c olive-green, 5c, 7c, 8c, 16c good m.m., 


$1 fair m.m., cat.£42.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

221
--; People's Republic; 1982-2000 extensive collection mounted and written-up on album 


pages, comprising u.m. sets, miniature sheets, maxi-cards, postal stationery, and booklet 


panes. Probably acquired as new issues, so likely to be substantially complete, but some 


parts not in order. Best monetary value in the earlier years, esp. the m.s., some of the later 


years still in packets. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
£350.

222
Cook Islands; 1893-1900 ½d deep blue complete sheet of sixty mint. Mainly fine, and 


with a good overall appearance, but adhesion on reverse of some. SG 11ba cat.£5½ each 


= £330.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

223
Cyprus; 1880-1980 mint (mainly l.m.m.) and used colln. in album with sets, some medium 


values, KG6 to £1, etc. Also a few later loose. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

224
--; 1880 overprint on 1d red plates 201, 205, 215, 216, 217, and 218 fine l.m.m./m.m., 


cat.£173.
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

225
--; 1880 2½d plate 14 with large thin “C” heavy m.m. (SG 3a cat.£85.), plus plate 15 


attractive but heavy m.m. fourblock (SG 3 cat.£20.). Also five each of ordinary plate 14 and 


plate 15 m.m. (cat.£43.75)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

226
--; 1912-15 wmk. Mult. Crown CA set (11) plus shades of ½pi and 9pi, l.m.m./m.m. SG 


74-84 cat.£247. (13)
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.
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227
Cyprus; 1924-28 wmk. Mult. Crown CA £1 fine lightly mounted mint. Attractive, centred 


a little low, tiny crease at one corner perf. SG 102 cat.£300.
..
..
75.

228
--; 1924-28 wmk. Mult. Script CA set to ¼pi to 90pi l.m.m. (the 90pi possibly u.m.), SG 


103-117 cat.£234. (15)
..
..
..
..
..
75.

229
--; 1924-28 ¼pi set of four corner fourblocks with plate no. (i.e. different corners), plus 


blocks of ¾pi, 1½pi, 2¾pi, 4½pi, mainly fine u.m., some split perfs. Cat.£80.
..
20.

230
--; 1924-28 9pi, 12pi, 18pi, and 45pi, each overprinted SPECIMEN, fine mounted. SG 113s, 


114s, 115s, 116s.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

231
Denmark; 1972-85 bundle of year packs or similar, nearly all complete, and with total face 


value of roughly DKK.1,500. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

232
--; Cinderella; colourful colln. of DJF (Danish Christmas Seal Collectors Club) seals inc. 


blocks, opts, etc. (c.175); also pages of mixed Scandinavian registration labels. 
..
20.

233
Falkland Islands; 1933 Centenary attractive short set to 1/- l.m.m., each stamp with lower-


left corner margin. Cat.£189. (8)
..
..
..
..
60.

234
Falkland Islands; 1964 Battle of the Falkland Islands 1/- with the watermark inverted 


variety. 


Fine and fresh unmounted mint, centred partly to the left. A couple of tiniest marks on the 


design (possibly from printing, and which most people probably wouldn’t notice – see 


illustration). 


SG 217w, catalogue price £2,750. 
..
..
..
..
£1,000.


235
--; 1974-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
28.



FRANCE

236
1853-61 Napoléon “EMPIRE. FRANC.” 1c, 5c (3 inc. one fine), 10c (2), 20c (4), 40c (2), and 


80c (2) mixed used. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

237
1876-1900 useful selection of Peace & Commerce type inc. 1876-85 “N under B” basic 


set (12) mixed used (cat.£700+), “N under U” 1f m.m. (£200.), 1877-90 3c ochre/yellow 


g.u. (£55.), 35c black/yellow g.u. (£39.), 5f g.u. (£100.), 20c m.m. (£65.), 25c black/rose 


m.m. (2, £130. each), 1898-1900 5c and 10c m.m. (£74.), 2f fair u. (£44.), etc. (60)
£120.

238
1902 Mouchon set (5) mixed m.m. - 10c good m.m., 15c good m.m., 20c m.m. (gum thins), 


25c looks ok m.m. but is thinned and regummed, and 30c good m.m. with diagonal crease. 


SG 309-313 cat.£577. (5)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

239
1903 Sower (with sun) 30c lilac attractive mint interpanneau fourblock, with millésime “3” 


on the lower gutter. Upper pair l.m.m., lower is u.m. SG 319 (cat.£350. each for m.m. 


singles).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

240
1903 Sower (with sun) 10c (2 types), 15c (3 types), 20c, and 25c, mixed m.m. (some heavy 


m.m.). Cat. minimum £325.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

241
1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress 1f very fine used on Exhibition printed stationery 


envelope, with the special cancel of the second day of the Congress (16 June). Basic stamp 


SG 400e cat.£700. Simply top grade condition, the only fault (for the perfectionist) being 


that the stamp is centred low.
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

242
1925 Paris International Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine mounted mint. A little 


adhesion at foot but no other mount marks, minor tone spot, the stamps themselves u.m. 


SG MS412a cat.£1,600.
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

243
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet fine used with three strikes of the 


exhibition cancel, minor bends/kinks, small thin at upper-left of margin. SG MS454b cat. 


£1,400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

244
1927 Strasbourg Philatelic Exhibition se-tenant pair taken from miniature sheet (with 


printed label between) on plain registered local cover, cancelled with exhibition c.d.s. 5 


June (2nd day). Generally fine, the cover shows just a little wear. (Stamps are SG 454-454a, 


cat.£650. as singles.)
..
..
..
..
..
£200.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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FRANCE, continued.

245
1928 Sinking Fund 1f80 + 8f50 unmounted mint lower-left corner marginal fourblock, 


being two each of types I and III. A fine and scarce block. Some creases on margin, and one 


minor tone spot on a perf near top. G 463, cat.£760. for m.m. basic singles.
..
£300.

246
1929-33 3f Reims in SG types I and IIa l.m.m., SG 472 and 472b, cat.£80. and £475.
80.

247
1929-33 10f Port de la Rochelle pale ultramarine type I l.m.m., and blue type IIA very 


l.m.m., SG 474 and 474b, cat.£300. and £130.
..
..
..
60.

(
1930 Sinking Fund – see booklets (below).

248
1936 Canadian War Memorial set (2) on plain cover cancelled Vimy 25 July 1936 (day 


before issue) (cover folded), plus 90c Vimy p.stat. card used.
..
..
10.

249
1946 five similar postcards with stamps cancelled by “CONGRES F.A.M.M.A.C./ANNECY” 


c.d.s., three of these with 15f+10f Aéro-Naval “stamp”.

..
..
15.

250
Mainly late-1960s to 1970s box of mainly “silk” illus. FDCs (some of the “silk” attach-


ments coming off with age), maxi-cards, and some other covers/cards. (c.320) 
40.

251
1969-77 collection of first day covers in five albums, generally fine illustrated (“silk” type) 


and unaddressed. (c.265) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

252
Mainly used colln. in stockbook, with good numbers of modern. (c.1,100 different) (
15.

253
2003-6 five different books in the “Portraits de régions” series (sols at €19 each), 2006 


Mozart presentation book , and a few modern booklets. 
..
..
30.

254
Interesting mix on pages with some Sower 10c panes/blocks, mixed loose inc. some modern 


miniature sheets, and other odds. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

255
--; dupl. used in stockbook and pocket stockbook, plus eleven remainder club books. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

256
Booklets; 1921 2f booklet containing 20 x 5c orange, adverts on cover (front cover for 


private police), and fine throughout. SG DSB8(b) cat.£190.
..
..
50.

257
--; 1921 a similar booklet, with different adverts. Back cover has natural creasing. SG 


DSB8(b) cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

258
--; 1929 10f booklet containing 20 x 50c Relief of Orleans, the cover, and labels around 


stamps, advertising the Le Havre Philatelic Exhibition. Generally fine mint condition, the 


stamps' perfs folded in places, some old hinges on back cover (one small part damaged by 


hinge), and with Exhibition c.d.s. on front cover. SG CSB1 cat.£150.
..
50.

259
--; 1929 10f booklet containing 20 x 50c Relief of Orleans, the cover, and labels around 


stamps, advertising Lux Radio. Very fine. SG CSB1 cat.£150.
..
..
50.

260
--; 1923 2f bkt. (20 x Pasteur 10c, SG DSB22, cat.£85.), 1929 10f bkt. (Sower with sun, 


20 x 50c, no adverts, SG DSB5(c), £180.), 1937 4f bkt. (SG DSB14 cat.£55.), and 1955-59 


“France” 12f in u.m. sheetlet of ten (SG 1237a, £49.).
..
..
..
60.

261
--; 1930 Sinking Fund “Le Sourire de Reims” complete booklet of eight of the 1f50 + 3f50 


stamp. Everything in excellent condition – booklet and stamps. Booklet SG CSB2 cat. 


£1,000. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

262
--; 1955 Red Cross (“Child and Goose”) booklet complete u.m., diagonal bend on cover 


(clear of stamps) and couple of very minor tone spots. SG XSB5 cat.£325.
..
35.

263
--; 1959-91 complete run of Red Cross booklets u.m. (1980 poorer). SG XSB9-33-41, cat. 


£545. (25)
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

264
--; 1959-75 complete run of Red Cross booklets u.m.. SG XSB9-25, cat.£297. (17)
50.

265
--; 1959-72 duplicated seln. of Red Cross booklets comprising 1959, 1960 (4), 1962 (3), 


1963 (2), 1964, 1965, 1970, 1971, 1972. Two or three minor faults. Cat.£450.
..
50.

266
Precancels; 1921-c.1950 excellent mint collection on pages, quite unassuming at first sight, 


but containing many scarce stamps. Some better inc. “POSTES PARIS 1921” 5c green m.m., 


5c orange u.m. (small certification mark on gum), 15c l.m.m., 30c m.m., “POSTES PARIS 


1922” 5c m.m., “POSTES FRANCE 1922” 5c, 15c m.m., Merson 45c u.m., Sower (plain back-


ground) 30c red u.m., 30c blue u.m. (cert. mark), Pasteur set (4) mixed m.m., “Peace” 30c 


m.m. (tiny thins but rare), 80c orange u.m., etc. (83) 
..
..
..
£400.
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FRANCE, continued.

267
Precancels; 1921-c.1950 used (i.e. without gum) collection on pages with better values 


included e.g. “POSTES PARIS 1920” 5c, 15c,  “POSTES PARIS 1921” set (4), “POSTES PARIS 


1922” 30c, etc. (82)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

268
International Organisations; 1961-2007 colln. of Council of Europe and UNESCO issues 


on pages, apparently complete u.m. (117), plus the same fairly complete used (91). 
40.

269
War Issues; 1940 postal stationery card (Arc de Triomphe 80c) with black “Besetztes/


Gebiet/Nordfrankreich” handstamp, Dunkerque c.d.s. (14 July) to side. Ghyvelde c.d.s. on 


reverse. Certification marks at foot.
..
..
..
..
50.

270
--; 1940 cover with pair of Mercury 50c with black “Besetztes/Gebiet/Nordfrankreich” 


handstamp (stamps upside-down on cover, making handstamp inverted in relation to stamps), 


tied by Ghyvelde c.d.s. (14 July). Dunkerque c.d.s. on reverse. Certification marks at foot.
50.

271
--; 1940 cover with Mercury 30c and 70c with black “Besetztes/Gebiet/Nordfrankreich” 


handstamp across them, one tied by Dunkerque c.d.s. (15 July). Ghyvelde c.d.s. on reverse. 


Certification marks at foot.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

272
--; 1940 cover with vertical pair of Peace 50c placed sideways on cover, with black 


“Besetztes/Gebiet/Nordfrankreich” handstamp applied inverted (relative to cover) (hand-


stamp therefore reads upwards), tied by Ghyvelde c.d.s. (22 July). Dunkerque c.d.s. on 


reverse. Certification marks at foot.
..
..
..
..
50.

273
--; 1940 cover with vertical pair of Mercury 50c placed sideways on cover, with black 


“Besetztes/Gebiet/Nordfrankreich” handstamp (handstamp therefore reads upwards on 


stamps), tied by Ghyvelde c.d.s. (26 July). Dunkerque c.d.s. on reverse. Certification marks 


at foot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

274
--; 1944 cover with Pétain 1f50 overprinted with black Cross of Lorraine, alongside blue 


label of de Gaulle inscribed “POSTE SPÉCIALE/F.F.I./M.L.N.”, with cancel “POSTE SPÉCIALE 


F.F.I./26.VIII/1944” and PARIS/LIBÉRÉ” cachet to side. Cover folded. 
..
..
15.

275
Parcel Stamps (“Colis Postal”); 1901-38 very fine collection on pages, mainly mint, and 


inc. 1901 unissued set (6), 1918-20 5c m. & u., 1925 surcharge set (13) m.m., 1926 set (7) 


m.m., and numerous “A”, “C”, and “D” overprints inc. scarcer values. (115)
..
£100.

276
--; 1941-45 mint seln. (mainly m.m./l.m.m.) inc. 1941 3f50, 1942 set (9) with “+3F” 


surcharges, etc. (51)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.


277
French Colonies and Post Offices; m. & u. mix in stockbook, dupl. in places, plus nine 


remainder club books. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

278
--; Togo; 1915-47 duplicated lot of mainly m.m. odds. (c.400+)
..
..
10.

279
Gambia; 1904-6 wmk. Multiple Crown 3d with the “dented frame” variety, mounted mint. 


Generally fine, but small ink mark on gum, and one part short perf. SG 61a cat.£250.
30.

280
German States; Baden 1862-65 30k orange used with quite heavy cancels (which would 


appear to be genuine) and corner crease, SG 38 cat.£2,250. Also Württemberg 1863-64 18k 


decent used but quite crudely reperforated at top (SG 59 cat.£450.).
..
..
90.

281
--; Württemberg; 1869-73 rouletted 1k, 2k, 3k, 7k, 9k, and 14k (2 shades), plus 1874 perf. 


1k, all used, mainly fine. Cat.£455.
..
..
..
..
60.

282
Germany; mixture in five stockbooks, album, and cover album, the majority in fairly 


modern used W.Germany, but also some back to States, and mint E.Germany. (1,000s) (
45.

283
--; box of kiloware collected by a charity in Leipzig over a number of months leading up to 


mid-2008. Very high proportion of modern Germany, with some older, and maybe a 


scattering of other countries. Occasional excess paper. (1kg net) (
..
..
12.

284
--; West Germany; 1949-53 m.m. seln. on stockcard inc. 1949 Refugees set (4), 1951 


Philatelic Exhibition set (2), Humanitarian 30pf, 1952 Youth Hostels set (2), 1953 IFRABA 


set (2), etc. Also five Allied Occupation. S.t.c.£775. (23)
..
..
60.
    PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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285
Germany; West Germany; 1949-53 used seln. on stockcard inc. 1951 Pestalozzi 30pf, 


1952 Humanitarian set (4), 1953 IFRABA set (2), 1953 Humanitarian set (4), etc. Also four 


Allied Occupation. Mainly good/fine. S.t.c..800. (26)
..
..
..
60.

286
--; --; 1951-52 Posthorn set (16) fine mounted mint. SG 1045-60 (cat.£2,250. for u.m.).
£150.

287
--; East Germany; 1967-90 extensive mainly used collection in two albums (100s), plus 


year packs for 1984-88. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

288
--; Covers; accumulation in three cartons, mainly commercial from 1980s/90s, some 


mounted on pages. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

289
Gibraltar; 1886-1970 m. & u. colln. on pages with some better e.g. various QV, 1912-24 


4/- with SPECIMEN opt., etc. (c.250)
..
..
..
..
60.

290
--; KG5 to modern m. & u. mix in stockbook, with 1935 Jubilee set m.m., 1948 S.Wedding 


£1 u.m., 1953-59 defin set (14) l.m.m., 1960-62 defin set (14) m.m., and later sets u.m. or 


c.t.o. (c.300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

291
--; 1971-85 three-volume collection, mainly u.m. and in sets, with FDCs also from about 


1978 onwards. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

292
--; 1986-2001 bundle of envelopes as received from Gib. PO, some partly unpacked and 


amalgamated, probably u.m. set and FDC for each issue. 
..
..
45.

293
--; 1992-2007 collection of illus. unaddressed FDCs in three albums (c.185), plus some mint 


stamps, year packs, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
90.

294
Gilbert and Ellice Islands; 1966 Churchill ½d u.m. corner fourblock with double perfor-


ation affecting the upper pair (also ordinary set in u.m. fourblocks), and 1968 defin 10c u.m. 


lower marginal gutter fourblock, with double perforation affecting the left pair.

20.

(
--; see also Collectables (Maps).

295
Gilbert Islands; 1976-95 useful collection of unmounted mint, plus some used, in two 


albums, probably complete in the basic issues. Includes better items e.g. 1976 wmk. w.12 


25c (cat.£28.), the same with the double overprint variety (red and black) (SG 10a, £375.), 


wmk. w.14 20c wmk. sideways inverted (£75.), $1 with overprint double (£400., perfs a bit 


rough at foot), 1979-80 defin 1c and 15c with wmk. sideways inverted (£90. and £130.), 


official opts. double on unwatermarked 50c and $2 (£40., £110.), inverted on watermarked 


$5 (£150.), plus some SPECIMEN overprints. A few more on stockleaves. 
..
£220.

296
Gold Coast; 1884-1954 attractive m. & u. colln. on four stockleaves. Includes 1884-91 


short set to 1/- m.m., 1898-1902 odd values to 6d l.m.m., 1902 odds to 2/- l.m.m., 1904-6 


2d chalky m.m., 1907-13 odds to 1/- m.m., 1913-21 odd values to 10/- l.m.m./m.m., etc. 


Total cat. approx.£477. (129)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

297
Greenland; 1945 “American” set (9) fine m.m., very slight gum toning. Cat.£200.
40.

298
Grenada; 1908-32 useful selection, majority mint, with 1908 10/- m.m. (part gum), 


1913-22 10/- m.m., 1921-32 set (22) mainly decent m.m., 1921-32 ½d and 1d with 


SPECIMEN opts., etc. S.t.c.£650+ (72)
..
..
..
..
£130.

299
Hong Kong; 1862-63 no wmk. 2c unused (no gum) SG 1 (cat.£500. for mint), and 1863-71 


8c (bright orange ?) heavy m.m. with crease and weak corner (SG 11 or 11b, cat.£475.)
50.

300
--; 1898 10c on 30c (without Chinese character) fine mounted mint. Centred to right and a 


little high, good fresh colour, couple of short perfs at top. SG 54 cat.£600.
..
80.

301
--; 1912-21 wmk. Mult. Crown CA short set to $1 m.m. (plus extra 12c, 2 x 50c, and inc. 


both types of 25c), plus used 50c and $2. Generally decent sound condition, a few tone spots 


etc. S.t.c.£550+ (18)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

302
--; 1962-73 $20 m.m., SG 210 (cat.£110. for u.m.)
..
..
..
20.

303
--; 1974-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards, inc. 1974 Arts m.s., 1975 Festivals set, some 


better defins.
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

304
--; Postage Dues; 1938-63 8c, 10c and 20c, all ordinary paper, each in u.m. six-block (3x2). 


The 8c with some split perfs, 20c with one creased. SG D9, D10, D11, cat.£273.
70.

305
--; British Post Offices in China; seln. of QV (21), KE7 (13), and KG5 (1) with cancels of 


Amoy (4), Canton (1), Foochow (2), Ningpo (1), Tientsin (2), and Shanghai (25). S.t.c.£380.
50.
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306
Hong Kong; POs in China; 1917-27 m. & u. seln. of odd values to $1. Cat.£135. (21)
24.

307
Hungary; 1931 Zeppelin set (2) l.m.m., cat.£70.
..
..
..
20.

308
India; 1895 high values set (3) m.m./l.m.m., SG 107-9 cat.£140.
..
..
50.

309
--; 1911-22 l.m.m./m.m. seln. of 25 different to 12a (inc. shades and types) plus 10r (this 


fine l.m.m., centred a little high). Cat. c.£190.
..
..
..
45.

310
--; 1937-40 short set to 2r l.m.m./m.m. (cat.£105. for u.m.) (14)
..
..
20.

311
--; China Expeditionary Force; 1900-11 l.m.m./m.m. selection inc. 1900 12a, 1r, 1904 1a, 


1905-11 set (missing 2a), etc., plus a few used. Cat. approx.£220. (26)
..
45.

312
Indian States; highly duplicated lot of mainly used Gwalior and Patiala, plus Jind, Chamba, 


and Nabha, all overprints on India QV to KG6. (Probably c.5,000) 
..
..
30.

313
--; Chamba; 1900-37 m.m. selection inc. 1903-5 set (10 – the 4a used), 1913 set (10), etc. 


Cat. c.£155. (40)
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

314
Ireland; folder with mixed stamps from some m.m. provisional overprints to 1/-, mint defin 


1968 to decimal, and some 1991-92 FDCs. 
..
..
..
40.

315
Israel; 1948 Coins 250m, 500m, 1,000m, each perf.11 and l.m.m. (light fingerprints on 


gum of 1,000m). SG 7-9 |(cat.£504. as u.m. odds)
..
..
..
60.

316
--; 1949 Flag u.m. fourblock with two full tabs at left, u.m., perfs folded. Natural spot in 


paper in one tab. SG 16 cat.£132.
..
..
..
..
24.

317
Italy; 1949 Roman Republic 100l  f.u. (cat.£140.mi nor rub on face), and 1950 Radio 


Conference set (2) f.u. (£193.).
..
..
..
..
..
50.

318
--; 1951 Gymnastic Festival set (3) fine used with neat corner cancels. SG 787-789, cat. 


£1,200., but cancels cannot be guaranteed to be contemporary.
..
..
80.

319
Jamaica; 1870-1911 m. & u. little collection on three old pages. Includes 1870-83 5/- fair 


heavy m.m., another of the same with thin, 1905-11 5d m.m., 5/- heavy m.m., 2/- Venetian 


red m.m., etc. S.t.c.£500+ (58)
..
..
..
..
..
80.

320
--; 1912-29 mainly used selection inc. two of 1921-29 10/- m.m. (slight shades, one with 


tiny thin, the other with very small thin). S.t.c. c.£475. (43)
..
..
75.

321
Japan; 1960-71 u.m. range in little stockbook, sometimes with pairs or blocks. S.t.c.£200. 


(c.350) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

322
Lithuania; 1938 Olympiad Fund set (4) l.m.m., and same with Scout and Guide opt. set (4) 


l.m.m. SG 420-7 cat.£82.
..
..
..
..
..
22.

323
Luxembourg; 1852-58 10c f.u. with four margins (2), and 1sgr g.u. (four margins, corner 


crease). Cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

324
--; 1951 United Europe set (6) l.m.m. (S.o.W. cat.£253. for u.m.), and 1952 Philatelic 


Exhibition Air set (5) l.m.m. (S.o.W. £98. for u.m.)
..
..
..
45.

325
Macao; 1950-52 m. & u. seln. inc. 1951 Boats 1p m.m., 3p unu., 5p f.u., Holy Year 60a 


l.m.m. S.t.c.£292. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

326
--; 1981-90 colln. written-up in album of u.m. sets, m.s. (inc. better e.g. 1983 Plants, 1985 


Camões, Butterflies with slight crease, 1986 Instruments, 1987 Fans, 1988 Mammals, 


Grand Prix, etc.), booklets, and maxi-cards. Total cat. approx.£2,250+ Also further similar 


material in stockbook up to about 2000. 
..
..
..
..
£400.

327
Malaya; Straits Settlements; 1879 7c 0n 32c fine and fresh m.m. (heavy hinge), SG 21 


cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

328
--; --; 1883-91 2c, 4c, 5c, 6c, 24c, 30c, 32c, and 96c l.m.m./m.m., cat.£183. (8)
..
30.

329
--; --; 1892-99 $5 good sound used, quite attractive, diagonal bends/creases at two corners. 


SG 105 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

330
--; --; 1902-3 wmk. Crown CA $5 fair m.m., SG 121 cat.£200.
..
..
40.

331
--; --; 1906 overprints on Labuan set (11) m.m., generally decent though with some 


adherance on gum. 25c is perf.14½-15, others are cheapest types. Tiny thin and stain on $1. 


SG 141-151 cat.£425.
..
..
..
..
..
50.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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332
Malaya; Trengganu; 1910-70 decent mint and used colln. on four stockleaves. Includes 


1910-19 short set to 50c m.m., 1917-18 Red Cross set (4) m.m., 1921-41 m.m. odds inc. 3c 


brown, 8c, 1948 S.Wedding set m.m., 1949-55 defin set (21) l.m.m./m.m., etc. Cat. c.£530. 


(128)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

333
--; Malaysia; 1974-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
24.

334
Malta; 1882-1953 worthwhile mint and used collection on several stockleaves. Includes 


many better e.g. 1899-1901set (5) m.m. (2/6 with wrinkles), same set used, 1902 “Pnney” 


variety m.m. (2), 1903-4 set (7) l.m.m., 1914-21 2/6 l.m.m., 5/- fair m.m., 1921-22 2/- 


l.m.m., 1922 Self-Government 10/- l.m.m. (some short perfs), 1922-26 set to 10/- l.m.m., 


1926 3d with inverted opt. m.m. (toned, and not guaranteed), 1926-27 10/- f.u. (few short 


perfs), 1938-42 defin set (21) l.m.m./u.m., etc. Total cat. roughly £2,700. (269)
..
£350.

335
--; 1949 Silver Wedding set (2) very lightly m.m. (cat.£38½ for u.m.)
..
12.

336
--; 1949 Silver Wedding set (2) f.u., cat.£45.10
..
..
..
15.

337
Mongolia; 1932 pictorial definitives short set to 1t, plus two of 10t, an extra 40m with a 


vertical paper fold print flaw, and 1945 Choibalsan 1t, all m.m. Cat.£174.
..
30.

338
New Hebrides; 1938 English language postage due set (5) l.m.m., SG D6-D10 cat.£150.
40.

339
New Zealand; 1862-67 interesting and original correspondence from New Zealand to Oban, 


Scotland, comprising 23 covers. All are franked with Chalon adhesives, mainly at 6d (either 


6d, or 3 x 2d), some at 10d (6d + 2d + 2d), and just one at 1/- (2 x 6d). Seven earlier covers 


have imperfs, others Condition is quite varied, about average for a genuine mixed bundle of 


this type. 


One unusual item in the group is the cover from 1865 with (as well as a single) a pair of 


Chalon 2d perf.13, watermark (as far as we can see) Large Star, partly imperforate vertically 


(perfs. only impressed at top, partly so at centre, hardly visible at foot), though a bit rubbed 


at right.


Full list, and some pictures, at www.stamp-shop.com/images, or upon request.
..
£500.

340
--; 1935-42 m. & u. seln. with 1935 Jubilee set m., various definitives to 3/-. S.t.c.£270. (51)
35.

341
--; interesting mix in stockbook, including some Cook Islands. Includes QV stamps with 


adverts (200+), mixed other dupl. QV, publicity labels (8), various 1935-42 defins used, a 


few Life Insurance, Chalons in mixed condition (22), 1946 Peace 3d u.m. sixblock (one 


with “complete rudder” variety), etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
£130.

342
--; shoebox with a mix of mainly modern mint inc. 6 different prestige booklets, various 


retail booklets, packs, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

343
--; small box of mixed covers of various types inc. some Edwardian postcards (33), 


shipping postcards (6), modern FDCs, and some commercial. (Total c.130) 
..
24.

344
--; 1960-67 small collection on pages, mainly u.m., a mix of singles, pairs, and blocks, inc. 


a range of written-up varieties. (c.245 stamps)
..
..
..
45.

345
--; 1973-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
30.

346
--; 2005 presentation book “New Zealand Collection 150 Years” containing set of 15 in 


sheetlets of ten, plus m.s. and FDCs, each with serial number (4,000 issued). 
..
40.

347
--; Life Insurance Department; 1913-37 1½d black (centred to right) and 1½d chestnut-


brown, each in mint fourblock (1 m.m., 3 u.m.). SG L26-27, cat.£186.
..
35.

348
--; Ross Dependency; 1957-2007 apparently complete u.m. on pages, with a few dupl. 
30.

349
--; --; 1957-81 seln. of covers inc. six sets of 1957 issue, 1967 FDC, etc. (21)
..
24.

350
Nigeria; interesting seln. of early stamps (mainly Niger Coast Prot.) sorted by postmark, 


with Benin River, Bonny River, Brass River, Forcados River, Old Calabar, Old Calabar 


River, Opobo River, Qua Iboe River (faint), Sapele, Warri, Burutu (on UK 2½d on piece), 


and others. (103)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

351
--; 1953 original defin set (12) mint – mixed m.m. to 2/6, the 5/-, 10/- and £1 fine u.m. 


(Cat.£62. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

352
--; Oil Rivers Protectorate; 1892-94 set (6) m.m. (SG 1-6 cat.£120.), plus m.m. extras 


(some poorer) of all but 5d, and a creased used 2d.
..
..
..
50.
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353
Nigeria; Niger Coast Protectorate; 1894 (Jan.) ½d (2), 1d (4), 2d (2), 2½d, 5d, and 1/- 


mixed m.m., in various perfs, plus a used 1/-. Mainly good/fine. Cat. minimum £131.
28.

354
--; --; 1894 no wmk. set (6), plus 1897-98 wmk. ½d (10), 1d (4), 2d (4), 2½d (2), 5d (5), 6d 


(2), 1/- (5), 2/6 (2), and 10/-, all m.m., mainly fine, perfs not checked. Minimum cat. £440.
70.

355
--; Northern Nigeria; 1900 1d horizontal strip of five (damaged at right) on close-cut piece, 


with the red ink manuscript “Post Office/Jebba/17/2/01” twice across the strip (in the hand 


of Lord Lugard). Ex H.G. Porter collection.
..
..
..
..
40.

356
--; --; 1900 1d single with part of red ink manuscript “Post Office/Jebba/5/1/02” cancel.
15.

357
--; --; 1900-12 useful mainly m.m. seln. with 1900 odds to 1/-, 1902 short set to 2/6, 1905-7 


set (8, cat.£130.), 1910-11 short set to 5/-, 1912 4d, 1/-, and 2/6 with SPECIMEN overprints, 


etc. (69)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

358
--; --; 1910-11 1d, 2d, and 2½d each in marginal pair with plate number. Each pair has one 


stamp showing constant “inner frame break” variety. SG 29-31 (basic cat.£22.).
..
12.

359
--; Southern Nigeria; 1901-12 m. & u. seln. inc. 1901-2 odd values inc. 5/- l.m.m. (cat. 


£55.), 1904-9 short set to 1/- m.m., 1907-11 short set to 2/6, a few dupl. used. (90)
35.

360
--; --; Forgeries; Sperati forgery of the 1901-2 5/- with part Sombeiro River c.d.s. A good 


example of the skilled forger's art, and scarce.
..
..
..
30.

361
Niue; 1902-77 mainly mint colln. on pages with a decent spread of earlier issues inc. 1903 


set (3) m.m., 1917-21 set (9) m.m., 1927-28 2/- (both) l.m.m., 1941-67 high values set (4) 


l.m.m., 1944-46 set (9) l.m.m., and 1969-77 virtually complete. (206) 
..
45.

362
Norfolk Island; 1947-74 mainly mint collection on pages, almost complete (plus 1961 10/- 


SPECIMEN) and mainly u.m.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

363
Norway; selection of stamps all with “T” cancels (i.e. used as postage dues) inc. some 


scarcer e.g. a few commems and an airmail. (70)
..
..
..
10.

364
Papua New Guinea; 1934-99 seln. of mainly FDCs, some postal stat. envelopes. (c.65)
15.

365
Peru; 1914-21 seln. of various fiscal stamps for “Provincia de Santa Fe”, all in mint blocks, 


mainly fine, some faults. (c.500)
..
..
..
..
30.

366
Pitcairn Islands; 1974-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
18.

367
Portugal; 1945 Carmona set (8) m.m. (crease on 2e) (cat.£90. for u.m.), 1947 Costumes set 


(8) m.m. (£95.), 1949 Portraits set (8) m.m. (£65.), plus Portuguese Guinea 1948 Pictorial 


set (13) m.m. (£70.).

..
..
..
..
..
35.

368
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Heads selection comprising ½d (5), 1d (9), 2d (5), 2½d (1), 3d 


(5), 4d (3), 5d (1), 6d (2), 10d (2), and 1/- (1), mixed used/mint/unused, accompanied by a 


list giving specialised detail of flaws, and a CD with detailed illustrations. Varied condition 


but many are good/fine (inc. nice m.m. 2d, 4d, f.u. 5d). 
..
..
..
60.

369
Saint Helena; 1973-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
30.

370
Sarawak; 1871-95 m. & u. seln. inc. 1875 set (4) unu., 1888-97 odds to 25c, 1895 set (4) 


heavy m.m., etc. S.t.c.£450. (43)
..
..
..
..
65.

371
Singapore; 1948-52 l.m.m./m.m. seln. comprising perf.14 set less $5, and perf.17½x18 


odds inc. 12c,40c, $2. (Cat. approx.£275. for u.m.) (23)
..
..
..
40.

372
--; 1948-70 m. & u. range on stockleaves from 1948 S.Wedding set g.u., 1949 UPU l.m.m. 


& u. sets, 1955-59 defin set (15) l.m.m., 1962-66 defin set (16) l.m.m., etc. S.t.c.£425+ 


(140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

373
--; 1974-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
40.

374
South West Africa; Postage Dues; 1927 cover from Johannesburg to Windhoek, sent 


unstamped, fourblock of 5d postage dues stamps affixed on front (SG D33) and cancelled 


light Windhoek c.d.s. though not tied. Reverse of cover has flap missing, Windhoek back-


stamp. Stamps cat.£85. per pair, and given a factor of “from x20” for on cover = £1,785. 


Couple of folds on cover, clear of stamps.
..
..
..
..
£200.

375
Spanish Colonies; u.m. range of Ifni (35), Spanish Guinea (31), and Spanish Sahara (30), 


mainly sets.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.
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376
Surinam; 1950 postage due set (11) u.m., SG D384-394 cat.£200+
..
..
50.

377
Sweden; 1877-1988 used collection on pages with varying degrees of completeness. Some 


others loose and in stockbook. (100s) 

..
..
..
30.

378
--; 1936 Post Tercentenary set (missing 15ö, 30ö, 35ö) l.m.m., slight discolouration at right 


of 40ö. Cat. c.£100. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

379
--; mainly 1966-80 small bundle of mint booklets (c.40, face value approx. SKK.390.; also 


an album with 17 FDCs. 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

380
--; 1967-89 collection of FDCs in six albums, mainly illustrated (or the official plain type) 


and unaddressed (c.290). Also small album of unused postal stationery (c.70) (
35.

381
Switzerland; small mainly used colln. on pages, earlies to 1960s, with a few useful (inc. 


1915 Pro Juventute set of two m.m.), several charity issues. (c.350)
..
..
50.

382
Tokelau Islands; 1948-90 apparently complete u.m. on pages. 
..
..
22.

383
Trinidad and Tobago; small early m. & u. seln. inc. 1883-94 5/- m.m. (2), four “OS” 


overprints, etc., generally fair/good/fine. S.t.c.£380. (16)
..
..
45.

384
Tristan da Cunha; 1952-82 mainly mint collection (probably complete) in album with 


1952 defin set u.m./l.m.m., 1954 set u.m./l.m.m., same set f.u., 1960 set u.m., 1961 set u.m., 


1965-67 set u.m., etc.; also seven airletters, and 1960 3/6 booklet. 
..
£130.

385
--; 1952-83 mint collection in two printed albums, apparently all u.m. from about 1964. 


Includes the better defin sets viz 1952 l.m.m., 1954 l.m.m. (2/6 creased), 1960 l.m.m., 1961 


m.m., and a few odd varieties e.g. inverted watermarks., 1958 3/6 booklet (cat.£55.), 1960 


3/6 booklet (2, cat.£30. each). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
£120.

386
--; 1963 Resettlement opt. 5/- with inverted watermark u.m. marginal, SG 66w cat.£85.
24.

387
--; 1963-83 small bundle of FDCs (36), plus a few u.m. sets, etc. 
..
..
15.

388
--; 1974-93 u.m. colln. on leaves or stockcards.
..
..
..
30.

389
--; medium stockbook, mainly of u.m. sets about 1983-2000, but a few used, a few earlier, 


etc.; also a seln. of QE UK and opts. on UK. (c.500) 
..
..
..
45.

390
Tuvalu; 1976-85 useful collection of unmounted mint, plus some used, in two albums, 


probably complete in the basic issues. Includes many scarcer items e.g. 1976 2c with 


watermark w.12 upright (SG 4, cat.£1,000.), $1 upright wmk. (£40.), 2c wmk. w.12 


sideways (£150.), 2c wmk. w.14 sideways inverted (£75.), 1982 Cyclone opt. varieties, 


1983 Manned Flight 25c and 50c with inverted wmks. (£60.), plus many SPECIMEN 


overprints. A few more on stockleaves. 
..
..
..
..
£300.

391
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1966-77 u.m. collection in two albums, apparently 


virtually complete for the period and neatly arranged on pages. S.t.c. £1,120+ (Approx. 


1,380 stamps, 94 m.s./sheetlets). Also a few earlier. (
..
..
..
£100.

392
United Nations; eight albums of FDCs, maxi-cards, and similar of New York, Vienna, and 


a few Geneva. Mainly 1980s/90s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
45.

393
--; carton with bundles of FDCs and a few stamps, mainly New York, much 1980s material. 


Also two shoeboxes of postal stationery. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
30.

394
United States of America; 1854 cover to Virginia with 3c Washington imperf cancelled 


Philadelphia. Other corner has small Blood's label (damaged), and little Blood's c.d.s. near 


centre. Various faults.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

395
--; 1875-1940 m.m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1893 Columbian $2 u. (cat.£425., faults), 


1894-95 $1 g.u. (£160.), 1898 Omaha 50c heavy used (£130.), 1902 $1 heavy used (£40.), 


$2 heavy used (£130., tone spots), 1904 Louisiana set (5) m.m. (heavy mounted, 10c only 


small part gum), etc. (379, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
£100.

396
--; 1893 Columbian 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 6c, 15c, 30c, and 50c, poor to fine m.mint. Cat.£1,150.
£100.

397
--; 1940-96 largely m.m. colln. (a few used, some m.s. and se-tenants are u.m.) in two 


albums. (c.2,100) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

398
--; 1997-2007 (approx.) u.m. colln. in two albums and stockalbum, inc. m.s. and booklet 


panes. Probably about complete. (c.1,580) (
..
..
..
£320.
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399
United States of America; Postage Dues; 1931-56 Rotary Press 30c u.m. eight-block 


(2x4), perfs trimmed at lower pair. SG D708, cat.£64.
..
..
..
15.

400
Vietnam; Vietnam Democratic Republic; 1951 u.m. sheet of fifty of 3p blue, split vert-


ically (gutter pairs intact), some marginal faults. SG 69, cat.£7½ each = £375.
..
35.
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AUCTION PROGRAMME
(     We have still to fix the dates for our first auctions of 2011. Late January is likely.     (
(     We may be able to announce dates at this auction. Watch our website, or ask in the shop, for further news.     (



United Kingdom

401
1840 penny black QI plate 4 fine used with four even margins, neat red MC. Attractive 


example.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

402
1840 twopence blue CE fine used with four margins (good to wide at top and foot, good at 


left, good to slightly narrow at right, red MC.
..
..
..
£100.

403
1840 penny black AE f.u. with four margins (probably plate 1A), red MC; and twopence 


blue OC fine used with four margins, smudged red MC but still attractive enough.
£150.

404
1840 penny black JJ (plate 7 ?) fine used with red MC, with just four margins (generally 


fair to wide but of varying widths, but virtually touching at lower-left corner. Very light 


horiz. crease, and tiny corner crease.
..
..
..
..
50.

405
1840 penny black GK plate 1A fine used on piece with red MC cancel. Three margins 


(good to wide at left, decent at top and foot, cut close at right). Slightly grubby.

40.

406
1840 penny black HE plate 6 used with faint red pen cancel. Almost four margins, coming 


close at foot. Thinned on reverse, couple of other small faults.
..
..
40.

407
1840 penny black AF, almost three-margin, used with black MC, and 1841 2d blue used 


(small repaired tear), in presentation folder.
..
..
..
..
30.

408
1840 twopence blue HJ attractive fine used with neat red MC and four margins (good at top 


and foot, fair to narrow/close at sides) but with heavy horizontal crease. 
..
20.

409
1840 twopence blue DJ, about 3½ margin, neat black MC, but damaged at right.
24.

410
1841 Penny Red KA imperforate fine mounted mint with full gum though large hinge, plate 


42 (Die I, Alphabet I, horizontal guide line through value), with four margins (close to good). 


BPA certificate (1991) states genuine. SG 8 cat.£500. (Spec. 26Ef ??)
..
90.

411
1841 Twopence Blue OL imperforate fine mounted mint with part gum, plate 4, with four 


margins (close to very good). Some marks on reverse from adherence to a Penny Red. SG 


14 cat.£4,250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£400.

412
1841 2d blue with numeral “12” MC cancel (2 margins, cat.£375.), and another with 


normal black MC (3+ margins, cat.£225.)
..
..
..
..
30.

413
1847-54 Embossed 6d fair used, cut square with about 2½ margins, sound but fair only, cat. 


£900.; also an 1852 part cover with 1d red imperf. Each in presentation folder.
..
30.

414
1858-79 2d plate 14 fine l.m.m., complete fresh gum, centred to lower-left. SG 46 cat.£425.
80.

415
1867-80 large white corner letters 3d plate 6 (RH) fine unmounted mint wing marginal, 


with fine appearance and good perfs, centred low. SG 103 cat.£475.
..
..
£150.

416
1867-80 large white corner letters 3d plate 6 (LD) fine mounted mint with marginal, with 


fine appearance and good perfs, centred a little low and to left. SG 103 cat.£475.
£110.

417
1867-83 watermark Maltese Cross £1 brown-lilac EI good used. Quite good colour, 


centred low, decent perfs, but with fairly heavy cancels, and with “MSB” perfin. SG 129, 


cat.£4,000.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

418
1870 ½d rose plate 5 horizontal strip of four unused (no gum), showing a complete water-


mark. Short perfs at right, vert. crease. (Cat.£360. for m.m.)
..
..
30.

419
1873-80 large coloured corner letters 2½d blue plate 20 fine and fresh lightly mounted mint, 


centred high. SG 142 cat.£475.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

420
1873-80 large coloured corner letters 4d sage-green plate 16 very fine mint (with three or 


four minor thin patches on gum, centred slightly high and to right. Copy of RPSL certificate 


(1984) of the fourblock from which this single has been taken. SG 153 cat.£1,000.
£260.

421
1873-83 large coloured letters 4d vermilion plate 15, 4d sage-green plate 15 (thin), 16 (2), 


8d. Mainly sound/good. Cat.£1,500.
..
..
..
..
60.

422
1880-83 large coloured corner letters 2½d blue plate 22 fine and fresh unmounted mint, 


centred to left. SG 157 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
£160.

423
1880-83 large coloured corner letters 3d rose plate 21 very fine mint, top left corner 


marginal. Hinged on margin, just touching onto stamp. Fresh and attractive, with just a 


small crease at corner of margin. SG 158 cat.£400.
..
..
..
£120.

424
1880-83 large coloured corner letters 4d grey-brown plate 18 fine and fresh lightly 


mounted mint, well-centred and with good perfs. SG 160 cat.£350.
..
..
£120.

425
1880-81 ½d pale green u.m., 1d Venetian Red u.m., 1½d Venetian Red u.m. (one perf 


part short), and 2d pale rose m.m., SG 165-8 cat.£542.
..
..
..
£150.

426
1883-84 2/6 lilac fine and attractive mint, right marginal, lightly hinged, with a couple of 


small thins (one only a gum thin, the other tiny one just impinging into the paper). Small 


but noticeable printing flaw in frameline at left value tablet. SG 178 cat.£500.
..
£100.

427
1883-84 2/6 lilac (quite pale but not faded) fine m.m., centred just a little low. SG 178 cat. 


£500.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

428
1883-84 5/- crimson m.m. with two heavy creases. SG 181 cat.£850.
..
40.

429
1884 wmk. Three Imperial Crowns £1 brown-lilac sound used with a couple of medium-


heavy oval cancels, rubs and slight crayon marking at right, and possibility of flattened 


creases. Overall, fairly respectable. SG 185 cat.£2,500.
..
..
..
£300.

430
1884 wmk. Three Imperial Crowns £1 brown-lilac AA, used with various faults. SG 185 


cat.£2,500.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

431
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” ½d u.m., 1½d u.m., 2d u.m., SG 187-9 cat.£310.
..
£120.

432
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” 4d very fine l.m.m. centred to top and right. SG 192 cat.£450.
£150.

433
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” 5d good m.m., SG 193 cat.£450.
..
..
50.

434
1883-84 “Lilac & Green” set 1½d to 1/- about average used. Decent fillers. Cat.£1,430. (9)
24.

435
1887-92 £1 green used spacefiller, seriously trimmed at top and foot, other smaller faults. 


SG 212 cat.£750.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

436
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set to 1/- (missing 1/- green, ½d green creased) mint inc. a few 


unmounted. Cat. approx.£460.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

437
1902-13 KE7 short set to 1/- (missing 2d) mint, all u.m. except for the 2½d, 5d, and 10d 


being l.m.m./m.m. Cat. approx.£700. (14)
..
..
..
..
£120.

438
1902-13 (1911-13) KE7 Somerset House 2/6 dull reddish-purple fine and fresh l.m.m., 


short perf at left. SG 316 cat.£275.
..
..
..
..
50.

439
1902-13 (1902-10) KE7 De La Rue 5/- bright carmine fine and fresh mounted mint, fairly 


well centred. SG 263 cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

440
1912-24 wmk. Royal Cypher set (missing 1½d and 10d) unmounted (the 5d m.m.) - the 


9d olive with a couple of perfs just slightly ragged. Cat.£420. (13)
..
..
£100.

441
1913 wmk. Multiple Cypher set (2) mint – the ½d unmounted but incomplete gum (possibly 


as issued), the 1d l.m.m., each with perfs at right side just slightly trimmed (from coils). 


SG 397-8 cat.£375.

..
..
..
..
..
£100.

442
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses 5/- very fine unmounted mint, good 


perfs, quite well-centred). SG 416 cat.£450.
..
..
..
..
£150.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

443
1913-19 (1918-19) Bradbury Wilkinson Seahorses 10/- fine and fresh mounted mint. 


Centred partly to right and a little low, top-right perf a bit short. SG 417 cat.£375.
£100.

444
1913 Seahorses £1 green good sound used. Good appearance, centred a bit high, at least two 


cancels (but none heavy), perforations about average (i.e. a few rough), and a light blue 


mark at lower-tight corner. Quite acceptable. SG 403 cat.£1,250.
..
..
£400.

445
1913-18 Seahorses 2/6 (8) and 5/- (10) in generally average used condition, mainly parcel 


cancels. Cat.£1,620.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

446
1924-26 wmk. Block Cypher set (12) u.m., couple of rough perfs on 9d. Cat.£250.
70.

447
1924 and 1925 Wembley sets u.m., cat.£110.
..
..
..
30.

448
1924 Wembley set in u.m sixblocks (different formats), mainly fine bit some split perfs, one 


creased, a few other wrinkles. Cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
45.

449
1934-36 Photogravure set (11) u.m., cat.£95.
..
..
..
30.

450
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set (3) fine l.m.m./m.m. (the 2/6 probably u.m. but with tiny 


spot in gum). SG 450-2 cat.£575.
..
..
..
..
£160.

451
1934 Re-engraved Seahorses set (3) average used (some creases) cat.£190.; also a 1913-19 


10/- used but with surface rubs.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

452
1939-48 “Square” high values set (6) fine u.m., the £1 centred a bit to right. SG 476-8c 


cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

453
1951 “Festival” high values set (4) fine u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
30.

454
1952-54 wmk. Tudor Crown set (17) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
30.

455
1952-54 Tudor Crown set (17) and 1955-58 Edward Crown set (18, the 1/6 toned), all l.m.m., 


(cat.£260. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

456
1955-58 Waterlow castles set (4) u.m., SG 536-9 cat.£225.
..
..
70.

457
1955-58 wmk. St. Edward Crown set (18) u.m., cat.£160.
..
..
50.

458
1959 Phosphor-Graphite set (8) u.m., cat.£85.
..
..
..
30.

459
1965 Churchill phos. 4d u.m. sixblock with black shifted about 1mm to right. Not a big shift 


but very obvious. Once creased, perfs weak.
..
..
..
..
15.

460
1971 etc. Machin ½p photogravure corner six-block with missing phosphor. Crease in 


lower margin affects one stamp. SG X841Egy cat.£45. each = £270.
..
50.

461
1978-2010 (House of Stuart) incomplete run of miniature sheets u.m. (51) (
..
50.

462
A framed set of the 12 UK Millennium sets of 1999 (produced by Royal Mail). (
10.

463
Postage Dues; 1914-69 mint selection comprising 1914 5d m.m., 1937 ½d to 3d u.m., 1951 


½d, 1d, 4d, 1/-, 1959-63 set (missing 1/-) u.m., 1968-69 set (6) u.m., and 1968 set (2) u.m., 


plus a couple of others.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

464
--; 1914-22 wmk. Royal Cypher set (8) m.m./l.m.m., SG D1-8 cat.£120.
..
30.

465
--; 1924-31 wmk. Block Cypher ½d, 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 1/-, and 2/6 l.m.m./m.m., cat.£112. (7)
30.

466
--; 1936-37 wmk. E8R ½d, 1d (poorer), 2d, 3d, 4d, and 1/- u.m., cat.£94.
..
30.

467
--; 1951-52 wmk. G6R 1½d with the variety watermark sideways-inverted, SG D37Wi, 


cat.£120. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

468
--; 1954-55 wmk Tudor Crown set (missing 2d) u.m. (2/6 centred left). Cat. c.£225.
50.

469
--; 1955-57 Edward’s Crown set (10) u.m. (1d wmk not clear). SG D46-55, cat.£425.
£120.

470
Departmentals; Inland Revenue; 1882-1901 (1882) ½d u.m. (SG O1 cat.£110.), 1d unu. 


(O3, £6.), and (1884-88) 2½d u.m. (O6, £400.).
..
..
..
£150.

471
--; Office of Works; 1896-1902 ½d blue-green fine and fresh unmounted mint, centred a 


little low. A couple of perforation teeth at upper right are arguably a little short, but this is 


about as fine as one is likely to find. SG O32 cat.£350.
..
..
..
£120.

472
--; Army; 1896-1901 set of five mint – the 1d and 2½d heavily mounted, ½d vermilion 


u.m. but light crease, ½d blue-green and 6d both u.m. SG O41-45 cat.£130.
..
40.

473
--; --; 1902-3 1d (short perf.) and 6d u.m., SG O49-50 cat.£165½. Also Admiralty 1903-4 


1d u.m., SG O108 cat.£55.
..
..
..
..
..
70.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

474
Departmentals; Government Parcels; 1887-90 9d fine m.m. with large part original gum. 


SG O67 cat.£300. Has the “open top to S” overprint variety (one stamp in twenty). 
80.

475
--; --; 1902 1/- fine l.m.m., SG O78 cat.£1,300.
..
..
..
£400.

476
Booklets; 1992-2010 album of prestige stamp books (35 different). (
..
£150.

477
--; modern batch of booklets, a mix of retail (inc. Submarine self-adhesive), Christmas, 


greetings, etc. Total face value approx.£340. (
..
..
..
£170.

478
Presentation Packs; 1964 Shakespeare, Churchill, Parliament, Battle of Britain, PO Tower, 


1966 Burns, Abbey (sticky tape), W.Cup, Birds, Technology, Hastings, and Christmas 


packs, all complete and fine, average warping.
..
..
..
£100.

479
--; 1965-66 a similar lot but without the first two listed.

..
..
80.

480
--; 1964-70 bundle of commem packs, generally fine, but the better ones (Shakespeare, 


Burns) as well as some others are either damaged or repaired. (29) (
..
30.

481
--; 1964 Geographical pack complete and fine, with just a little warping. Cat.£160.
50.

482
--; 1964 Botanical pack complete and fine, with moderate warping. Cat.£160.
..
60.

483
--; 1964 Botanical pack complete and fine, with slight warping, cellophane just split at two 


corners. Cat.£160.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

484
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and fine, with moderate warping. Cat.£400.
£200.

485
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and fine, with moderate warping. Cat.£400.
£200.

486
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and fine, with moderate warping, very small 


splits in cellophane at corners. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
£180.

487
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack complete and original, but some warping, the cellophane 


split, and a few dusty marks. Cat.£400.
..
..
..
..
£150.

488
--; 1965 Churchill (cellophane partly split), Parliament, Battle of Britain, and 1966 Abbey 


packs, all complete and fine with little or no warping. Cat.£270. (4)
..
..
80.

489
--; 1965 Parliament pack fine but for split in cellophane and slight warping. Also 1969 


Investiture German pack.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

490
--; 1968-69 German packs for Christmas, Ships, Concorde, Machin low values, Machin high 


values (very slight marks), Annivs., Cathedrals (split cellophane), and Investiture. Generally 


fine with average warping. Cat.£439. (8) 
..
..
..
..
90.

491
--; a similar lot, though warping marginally worse, and three with disturbed or replaced 


cellophane wrappers. (8)
..
..
..
..
..
70.

492
--; 1969-2003 box of definitive, country, high value, and postage due. (c.44) Also a few 


others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

493
--; 1971-88 (Australia) complete run of commem packs. (
..
..
50.

494
--; 1984-2008 complete run of Royal Mail Year Books (25). 
..
..
£300.

495
--; Year Books for 1984, 1985, and 1986. (

..
..
..
35.

496
--; Year Books for 1996, 1997, 1999, and 2000, plus Year Packs of 1996, 1998, 1999, 


2001, and 2004. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
85.

497
--; box of loose packs, mainly late-1960s to mid-1970s, with mixed duplication and 


condition. While many are fine, others have been damp (some obviously damaged, some 


with stamps stuck but nothing obvious from front). (Est. 200+) 
..
..
50.

(
--; see also UK Postal Orders.

498
Smilers Sheets; 2000-2002 u.m. run of sheets comprising 2000 Stamp Show, Christmas (2, 


“Post Office”), 2001 Occasions, Smilers, Cartoons, and Occasions. Fine u.m. although an 


occasional kink or wrinkle.
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

499
--; 2002-2010 u.m. collection in two albums, complete from World Cup to London 2010 


and Keep Smiling, except for the two sets of “Kids” sheets. (58) (
..
..
£280.

500
First Day Covers; 1964-2007 (a few earlier) extensive collection in thirteen albums, the 


majority being standard Royal Mail covers, but a number throughout of other types and 


cancels, etc. (c.900) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.
is the symbol indicating that the lot will not be taken to the auction room.
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501
First Day Covers; 1940-69 useful colln. in album inc. 1940 Centenary illus. with 


Bournemouth special cancel, 1946 Victory illus., 1948 C.I. Lib. illus., 1960 GLO illus. 


with Lombard Street c.d.s., 1961 Parliament illus., 1963 FfH illus. with London slogan, 


Lifeboat illus. with Edinburgh FDI cancel, etc. (94) 
..
..
..
£100.

502
--; 1971-2008 collection of standard Post Office covers in nine Royal Mail albums, of 


commems, defins, high values, PSB se-tenants, country stamps, and some m.s. Mainly fine, 


though a scattering are stained. (c.560) 
..
..
..
..
£150.

503
--; huge lot in three cartons, being the remainders of a number of collections, in over twenty 


albums. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

504
--; 1971-99 collection in six albums, mainly of Stuart covers with alternative cancels, and 


of Benham Silks. (c.300) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

505
--; 1971-2000 six-volume collection, mainly of standard covers in moderate duplication. 


(c.750+) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

506
--; 1991-2004 three-volume colln. of The Postmark Club FDCs, mainly alternative cancels 


on sets on Stuart covers, some others. (c.195) 
..
..
..
50.

507
--; 1951-2000 (mainly 1984-2000) colln. of mainly standard Royal Mail covers in three 


albums, but also inc. 1965 Battle of Britain phos. set on large illus. cover with Biggin Hill 


c.d.s., 1953 Coronation illus. with slogan, etc. (c.175) 
..
..
45.

508
UK Philatelic Covers; 1969-82 bundle of RAF Museum covers, plus a few others similar, 


a fair proportion signed. (c.165) (
..
..
..
..
40.

509
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1995-2007 collection of Royal Mail/Royal Mint covers in 


two albums. (49) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

(
--; see also Coins (Gold, UK 2009).

510
UK Covers and Postal History; 1831-63 (approx.) folder of mixed covers mainly with 


penny red stars (32), plus some pre-stamp (8). Mixed markings. (
..
..
45.

511
--; 1855-56 six covers with penny red stars, stated to be SG 21 (2), 22 (3), and 24 (1), cat. 


minimum £720. Mixed postmarks.
..
..
..
..
40.

512
--; 1800-1906 bundle of covers, mainly pre-stamp, then some penny red covers, and odd 


others. Mixed postmarks, mainly Scottish. (40)
..
..
..
35.

513
Postal Orders; 2003 Coronation commemorative £10 postal order, with counterfoil, in 


Post Office presentation pack.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

514
Islands; four Davo hingeless albums for Guernsey 1969-2003, Alderney 1983-2003, Isle of 


Man 1973-2003, and Jersey 1969-2003. Each has a sporadic collection, generally with some 


used at start, a few mint sets about the middle, and empty later years. (100s) 

£100.

515
--; old-style Lindner hingeless printed albums with fairly complete u.m. stamps 1969-79 


of Guernsey (s.t.c. c.£180.) and Jersey (s.t.c. c.£210.) 
..
..
..
50.

516
--; Guernsey wartime set (3 on white paper, 2 on blue paper), Jersey wartime set (2 Arms, 


6 Views), all u.m., cat.£107.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

517
Guernsey; 1958-89 collection in Lighthouse hingeless album, apparently complete u.m. 


from 1969 onwards, also a few wartime Jersey. 
..
..
..
75.

518
--; seven small binders of presentation packs. (
..
..
..
50.

519
UK Local Issues; stockbook of Lundy, Staffa, Eynhallow, etc., mixed condition. (300+) 
20.

520
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-98 u.m. collection in two SG/Davo hingeless 


albums, apparently complete in commems, plus defins/high values/country issues close to 


complete. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

521
--; 1952-70 mint collection in SG/Davo hingeless album, complete according to the spaces 


provided, except for a few country stamps missing. Apparently all unmounted mint, and 


nearly all fine – a few noticed with creases. Includes 1952 Tudor set (17), 1955-58 


Waterlow Castles set (10/- creased), 1955 Edward set (18), 1958 Graphite set (8), 1959 


Phosphor-Graphite set (8), and all the phosphor commemoratives. 
..
£200.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables, 6 (now 13) December 2010
Page 26

Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

522
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1840-1985 collection in two Windsor albums, from 


reasonable three-margin penny black, small range of other QV, scattered m. & u. through 


to 1950s (with 1948 S.Wedding £1 unu.), stronger from early 1960s which has basic 


commems fairly complete u.m. (inc. a few better phosphor sets), some decimal booklet 


panes, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£140.

523
--; 1858-1970 mint collection in printed album, though with little before KG6, whenceforth 


everything appears to be u.m. Includes 1948 S.W. £1, complete QE commems inc. all the 


phosphors, some defins, country stamps, Guernsey wartime set (3 on white paper, 2 on 


blue paper), Jersey wartime set (2 Arms, 6 Views), etc. (100s) (
..
..
£130

524
--; 1937-70 mint and used collection in two albums, with a decent run of commems inc. 


1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., better phosphors, some QE blocks, etc. Defins inc. some 


Machin booklet panes. Also a few decimal Wildings inc. 2003 Coronation £1 ex PSB. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

525
--; 1957-84 mint lot in stockbook, the main value in decimal postage material, much of 


which is in blocks or strips. (Face est. £180+) 
..
..
..
£100.

526
--; 1953-70 u.m. colln. in printed album, with the commems complete (inc. all the phos-


phors), and some defins. (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

527
--; 1841-1986 collection, the main value in the decimal mint postage with the commems 


about complete 1971-86 mainly in u.m. pairs. Some others in stockalbum. (
..
85.

528
--; a cover album with a few 1974-77 pres.packs, a bundle of 1999-2008 miniature sheets 


u.m. (48), and odd others. 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

529
--; 1841-1973 stockbook with a few line-engraved, seln. of QV surface-printed, a few mint 


KG5, some Wildings inc. blocks, Guernsey 1942 Arms set (2) on bluish paper l.m.m., etc. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

530
--; two stockbooks with a mainly modern m. & u. mix, inc. about £110. f.v. in mint decimals. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

531
--; small modern mix inc. nine PSBs, eight p.packs (inc. high values), 2004 RHS smilers 


sheet, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

532
--; a few presentation packs (inc. 1966 Burns, tape on reverse), 1966 Hastings in u.m. 


blocks, 1924 and 1925 Wembley sets l.m.m., a few covers, Wilding booklet panes u.m., 


pre-decimal Machin cylinder blocks, 1960s booklets, etc. (100s) 
..
..
50.

533
--; 1841-1960 small mainly used collection on pages. Includes 1880-81 1½d heavy m.m., 


1883-84 9d fair u. (short corner), 1924-26 5d, 9d, 1/- m.m., etc. (150)
..
50.

534
--; 1911-53 mainly used colln. on a few old pages inc. several high values (e.g. 3 x 


Seahorses 10/-, 1939-48 set, 1948 S.Wedding £1.). (123)
..
..
50.

535
--; folder with a few decimal booklets/panes/blocks, a bundle of c.45 p.packs, and others. 
45.

536
--; 1840-1969 used colln. in Windsor album, from medium/poor penny black, mixed penny 


reds (138), ½d plates (13), then scattered range. (100s) 
..
..
40.

537
--; plastic tub with a bundle of u.m. miniature sheets of 1978 (2), 1979 (26), and 1980 (7), 


a packet of decimal Machins in u.m. fourblocks (face c.£28.), a few decimal booklets (face 


£23.). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

538
--; 1993 Year Book, 1993 Year Pack, and a bundle of 1993-2000 FDCs. Also a few mint, and 


a small lot of foreign. (
..
..
..
…
..
30.

539
--; 1988 Castles set (4) in mint fourblocks (stuck by margins), 1983 year pack, and 1994 


Channel Tunnel souvenir pack.
..
..
..
..
..
26.

540
--; cheap mix in two storage cartons, much in fairly modern dupl. used and kiloware, a few 


FDCs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.


THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2010


€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8434, so we are allowing 84p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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extra lot66  A
40.    e. & o. e.
The new SG Stamps of the World catalogue is now available from stock. It is bigger and more expensive than ever before. Now coming in at six volumes, it is priced at £249.95 !  Its unstoppable increase in size and price in recent years has had the predictable effect of reducing sales, which has probably led to increasing production costs. I’ve been in touch with the catalogue editor at SG, and while they have no present plans to change the format, they would be happy to hear from catalogue users with any opinions and suggestions about what they might do in future.
Our last auction catalogue included a leaflet about our stamp workshops. These ran very effectively, there being only one unsold space (out of fifty-four available). The “Common UK Problems” one filled so quickly we repeated it. The exception to all this was the one aimed at parents and children, which had no takers. 
We’ll do the whole thing again maybe about April. Workshop subjects might be similar, but there’s possibly another one or two new titles might be added. Information will also appear on our website. And yes, we’ll try once more for the children’s one, but think again about how it is publicised.
NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 6 December. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by credit card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard) or 18p (Maestro and Delta), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 


( cut off here

BID FORM – Stamps and Collectables Auction 13 December 2010

to
Robert Murray,
Tel. 0131.552 1220  

5 & 6 Inverleith Gardens,
       0131.478 7021

Edinburgh, EH3 5PU
Email auction@stamp-shop.com

Please bid on my behalf for the undermentioned lots, up to the limits stated. I understand that lots will be purchased as cheaply as other bids, or reserves, if any, permit. I accept the rules printed on the reverse of this bid form.



                   Date; ..............................
Signed; ..................................................

Lot No      Description               Maximum Bid         Lot No.    Description                Maximum Bid











NB; a buyer’s premium of 10% will be added to the hammer price of any purchases..    


BLOCK CAPITALS, PLEASE !

Name; 


Address;




Postcode; 





Telephone number; 





Please post my purchases and charge to my credit/debit card;



( MasterCard      ( Visa       ( Maestro      ( Delta

Card number;  ���� ���� ���� ����            ���



Start; …      …..Expiry date; .........  Issue No.;       …Security Code; .……



Signed; …………....................Name as on card; .....................



( bid form overleaf
FORTHCOMING AUCTIONS; Our next auction is planned for late January 2011.
This auction is conducted according to the “Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale” (available if requested), with the exception of Clause 6, where “Scottish” should be substituted for “English”.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (inclusive of global v.a.t.) will be added to the sale price of all lots.

Telephone bids are accepted, but must later be confirmed in writing. Alternatives and limits are accepted.
Material can be accepted at any time for inclusion in future sales. Our commission is 10% of the sale price, plus administration fee of £1.20 per lot + £5.50 per vendor (all plus v.a.t.). Full details on request.

We DO NOT charge buyers a handling charge per lot, nor is there VAT added to any sale prices.
Please bid early. In the case of equal bids, the lot will be sold to the person whose bid was received first (unless free bidding in the room equals the top book-bid, although the Auctioneer will try to regulate the bidding in such a way as to avoid this).

Apart from viewing the lots in person, you can get a better description of any lot, by telephoning or writing. (Photocopies 

are available, at a charge of 15p per copy (colour copies A4 pages; 1st copy 50p, 30p per page thereafter), plus postage.
Remember the Buy or Bid Sale - bring items along on the night. We will try to sell them for you, at a charge of 10% + 25p (optional insurance 1% extra). Have a look at what’s on offer before and during the main auction. You can buy items outright or place a bid. (Larger lots delivered to our shop are charged £1 per lot entry fee.)

The annual subscription for our auction catalogues is currently £7 for inland addresses. If you are not already on our mailing list, please send us £7 with a note of your name and address. Regular bidders and buyers may qualify for free renewal. Rates abroad are European countries £10, Overseas £12.
Successful postal bidders should note that postage stamps are not an acceptable means of paying your account.

Prices realised for this sale will be published with our next catalogue. If you are not normally on our mailing list, the List of Prices Realised can be had by simply sending us a stamped addressed envelope. Alternatively, you can be put on our auction mailing list (see above).
The telephone number at the Stewart’s-Melville Pavilion is  0131.551 2331 (mobile 07974 962649).
Open Bids (“Buy Bids”) are not normally accepted. If such bids are made, they will be taken to mean a bid of ten times the printed estimate.

Any invoices remaining unpaid fourteen days from the auction date (or after delivery to a postal buyer) will attract interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof.
Robert Murray
Scotland’s Best-Stocked and
Most Popular Stamp Shop.
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